DTE Energy Company
6400 North Dixie Highway
Newport, MI 48166

DYE Energy’

EPP
March 31, 2014
NRC-14-0029

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Attention: Document Control Desk
Washington D C  20555-0001

Reference: Fermi 2
NRC Docket No. 50-341
NRC License No. NPF-43

Subject:  Submittal of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) Permit Application for Reissuance

In accordance with the requirement of Section 3.2 of the Fermi 2 Facility Operating
License NPF-43, Appendix B, “Environmental Protection Plan,” enclosed is a copy of
the Fermi 2 National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit number
MI0037028 Application for Reissuance that is being submitted to the Michigan
Department of Environmental Quality on March 31, 2014,

There are no commitments included in this letter.
Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at

(734) 586-5076.

Sincerely,

W. Rad
Manager, Nuclear Licensing
Enclosure



USNRC
NRC-14-0029
Page 2

cc:  NRC Project Manager
NRC Resident Office
Reactor Projects Chief, Branch 4, Region III
Regional Administrator, Region 111
Michigan Public Service Commission
Regulated Energy Division (Kindscl@michigan.gov)  (w/o Enclosure)




Enclosure
to
NRC-14-0029

National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
Permit Number M10037028
Application for Reissuance



DTE Electric Company
One Energy Plaza, Detroit, MI 48226

DTE Energy-

March 31, 2014

Michigan Department of Environmental Quality
Cashier’s Office

WRD — NP1

5™ Floor South, Constitution Hall

525 West Allegan

Lansing, Michigan 48933

Re: Application for Reissuance of NPDES Permit
Enrico Fermi 2 Power Plant
NPDES Permit No. MI0037028 -

Dear Sir or Madam:

In accordance with the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality Authorization to
Discharge under NPDES Permit No. MI0037028, the DTE Electric Company is submitting the
enclosed application for the reissuance of NPDES Permit No. M10037028 for the Enrico Fermi 2
Power Plant. Also enclosed is the associated $750.00 application fee.

The Company would appreciate your expeditious review of this application and an
acknowledgement of its receipt and administrative completeness as soon as practical.

If you have any questions relative to this application or desire additional information, please
contact me at (313) 235-5569 or via e-mail at chueyn@dteenergy.com.

Sincerely,
DTE Energy Corporate Services, LLC

Nicholas J. Chuey
Senior Environmental Engineer
Environmental Management & Resources

Enclosure




Michigan Department of Environmental Quality — Water Resources Division

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION
SECTION | - General Informatlon

Section | shall be completed by all permit applicants. Instructions
for completing Section |, Pages 1 and 2, are on Page 2 of the
Appendix. To submit additional information, see Page ii, ltem 3.

F'LEASE TYPE OR PRINT

' | NPDES PERMIT NUMBER

1 MI0037028

“J Applicant Name

DTE Electric Company

-Z: Address

Address 2 ar P.O, Box

(313) 235-5569

(313)-235-5018

One Energy Plaza Room 655 G.O.
&Y Detroit S ichigan ZIP Code 48006
“J Telephone (with area code) FAX (with area code) Applicant Web Site Address

www.dteenergy.com

Facility Name 1

Fermi 2 Power Plant

“Yracitity Nams 2

. FACILITY

Facllity Name 3
-] Street Address (Do not use a P.O. Box Number) i e
¢ ) 6400 North Dixie Highway
Y Newport St Michigan 21 Code o166
i | Telephone (with area code) FAX (with area code) Facility Web Site Address

(734) 586-5263

X1 Application Contact
4O Faciiity Contact
110 Discharge Moenitoring Reporis

First Name
: Nicholas

Last Name

Chuey

Title ' !
Senior Engineer - Environmental

Business

DTE Energy Corporate Services, LLC

Address 1

Address 2

. |l Facility Contact
213 Discharge Monitoring Reports

tle . '
Director - Nuclear Production

X Storm Water Billing One Energy Plaza Room 655 G.O.
v . y Cit , Stat L ZIP Cod

[ Biosolids Biling Y Detroit " Michigan % 48226

NPDES Annual Billing Telephone (with area code) | Fax Number e-mail address

(313) 235-5569 (313) 235-5018 chueyn@dteenergy.com
. First Name Last Name
[ Application Contact - ent cott
Business

- DTE Energy - Fermi 2 Power Plant

] NPDES Annual Billing

: Address 1 , ) Address 2
k 0 storm Water Billing 6400 North Dixie Highway OBA 280
101 Biosolids Biling Y Newport S M richigan ZP Code’ e
[0 NPDES Annuat Billing Telephone (with area code) | Fax Number e-mail address
(734) 586-5325 (734) 586-5295 scottkc@dteenergy.com
First Name LastName

1 Application Contact et Mary N Hana
[ Facility Contact ,v Senior Engineer - Environmental uI‘?)UFE Energy Corporate Services, LLC
Discharge Monitoring Reporis | Address 1 TAddress 2
O Storm Water Billing 6400 North Dixie Highway 200 Fermi 2 TAC
[ ‘Biosolids Billing e Newport State Michigan ZIP Code

48166

Telephone (with area code)
(734) 586-1839

Fax Number

e-mall address

hanamj@dteenergy com

EQP 4659-A (Rev. 7/2013) NP2




Michigan Department of Environmental Quality — Water Resources Division

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION
‘ SECTION | — General information

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT

FACILITY NAME

NPDES PERMIT NUMBER

Fermi 2 Power Plant

MI0037028

PERMIT ACTION REQUESTED (Check' one box oniy). Instructions for this item are on Page 2 of the Appendix.

[ NEW USE. A proposed discharge.
O EXISTING DISCHARGE that is currently unpermitted.
X REISSUANCE of current permit, -

[ MODIFICATION of current permit. Attach a description of the proposed modification.

Note: Applications for New Use discharges, Existing Discharges that are currenitly unpemitted, and for elther Relssuance or Modification that
include an increased loading of poliutants to the recelving water are required to submit a Rule 98 Demonstration with the Application. See ltem 6.

8, RULE 98 ~ ANTIDEGRADATION REQUIREMENTS. Instructions for this item are on Page 2 of the Appendix.
In accordance with Rulé 323.1098 of the Michigan Water Quality Standards, the applicant is required to submit an Antidegradation Demonstration for
any new or increased loading of poliutants o the surface waters of the state. An Antidegradation Demonstration must contain the information
specified in Rule 1098, outlined on Pages 8-9 of the Appendix. For assistance In completing this item, contact the Permits Section,
Will this discharge be an increased loading of poliutants to the surface waters of the state? [ Yes, continue below. [X] No.

[ Antidegradation Demonstration provided. [ Increased loading of poliutants is exempt from Antidegradation Demonstration as indicated below:

[ A short-term (weeks to months) or temporary lowering of water quality-
[ Bypasses that are not prohibited by regutations set forih in 40 CFR 122.41(m)

[ Response actions undertaken to alleviate a release of pallutants into the environment that may pose an Imminent and substantial danger to
the public health or welfare

[ Dischargés of pollutant quantities from the intake water at a facility if the Intake and dlscharge are to the same body of water

O Increases in flow at a POTW If the Increase is within the design flow of the facility, there Is no increased loading of BCCs that are not
specifically limited In the current permit, and there Is no significant change expected in the characteristics of the wastewater collected

1 Intermittent increased loading related to wet-weather conditions
[0 New or Increased loading due to DEQ-approved controls related to wet-weather conditions
{1 Discharges authorized by Certificates of Coverage (COC) and Natices of Coverage

1 Increased loadings within the authorized levels of a limit In an existing control document, except those loadings that result from actions by
the permittee that would otherwise require submittal of an Increased use request

[l Increased loadings of a poliutant which do not involve Bicaccumiulative Chemnicals of Concern and which use less than 10 percent of the
.unused loading capacity that exists at the time of the request

A

B

7. ADDITIONAL FACILITY LOCATION INFORMATION. Instructions for this ltem are on Page 2 of the Appendix.

Local Unit of Government (LUG) LUG e-mail address

Frenchtown Charter Township julie@frenchtownchartertwp.org

C.

D.

County Township '
Monroe Frenchtown
Town Range Section V4 Ya, Va Private (French) Land Claim
T6S R10E 21
Latitude Longitude
41 deg. 57' 45" 83 deg. 15' 30"

8. CERTIFIED OPERATOR
Does the facihty have a DEQ- certlf ed operator?

Yes [ No

Instructions for this item are on Page 2 of the Appendix.

rstN t N
First Name Kyle Last Name Bogle'

Certification Number Certification Classification(s)

W6093 A-1d, A-1h, B-2a, B-2¢
Address 1 ' Address 2
6400 North Dixie Highway 110 AIB
City e Zip Code
Newport Michigan 48166
Telephone Number Fax Number e-mall address
(734) 586-5331 boglek@dtesnergy.com

EQP 4659-A (Rev. 7/2013)




Attachment I

NPDES Permit Application for Reissuance ~

DTE Electric, Fermi 2 Personnel
Certifications Wlth State of Michigan, Department of Environmental Quallty

March 6,2014

Fermi 2 Power Plant MI0037028

Name Certificate # | A-1b | A-1d | A-1h | A-1i | A-1j | B-1b | B-2a B-Zé Expiration
Kyle Bogle w6093 X X X X 12018
Mary J. Hana |112768 X 2019

C 17100 - X 2019
Mark A. 105400 X 2017
Nederveld ‘
John Tansek - | W6149° X X X |X  [2018
John M. W3579 X X X X X X 2016
Yokom :




PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT

Michigan Department of Environmental Quality ~ Water Resources Division

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION
SECTION | — General Information

5

FAGILITY NAME NPDES PERMIT NUMBER

Fernii 2 Power Plant MI0037028

OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITS

Provide the information requested below for any other federal, state, or local environmental permits in effect or applied for at the time of submiltal of
this Application, Including, but not fimited to, permits issued under any of the following programs: Air Pollution Control, Hazardous Waste

Management, Wetlands Protection, Soll Erosion and Sedimentation .Control, and other NPDES permits. To submit additional information, see
Page i, ltem 3,

Issuing Agency Permit or COC Number Permit Type
M . s MI-ROP-B4321-2013 Renewable Operating Permit
DEQ, Alr Quality Division . MI-PTI-B4321-2013 Source-Wide Permit to Install
Monroe Metropolitan Water Pollution Control Facility 1020 Industrial User Discharge
. [RE-TO98-1048 -
Department of the Army, US Army Corps of Engineers LRE-1988-10408-L13 Department of the Army
o 11-58-2012 Dredging, Joint Permit
MDEQ, Water Resources Division 13.58-0013-P Application
Office of Monroe County Drain Commissioner 4736 SESC

10.

WATER FLOW DIAGRAM AND NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

Provide a flow diagram (using 8%” x 11" paper If possible) and a narrative description that explains the diagram. The diagram should show the
wastewater flow through the facility {from Intake through discharge), including all processes, treatment units, Including any lagoons or ponds {lagoon
/ pond construction and finer Information should be included) used for wastewater treatment or sforage (identify treatment units that, operate
Intermittently), and bypass piping. Show all operations contributing wastewater and the locations of flow meters, chemical feeds, and monitoring and
discharge polnts. The water balance shall show the daily average flow rales at the intake and discharge points, and approximate dally flow rates
between treatment units, including infhient and treatment rates. Use actual measurements whenever available, otherwise use the best estimate.
Show all significant losses of water to products, atmosphere, and discharge. In addition, provide a flow diagram for any storm water discharges from
secondary structures that are required by state or federal law and for storm water runoff from any Site of Environmental Contamination, pursuant to
Part 201 of the Michigan Act. Do not send-biueprints, Provide black-and-white reproduclble diagrams.

Munlcipal Facilities — Includé a narrative that briefly describes the history of the wastewater treatment faclity and collection system, Including the
initial construction, facility improvements, future plans for upgrade, location of all constructed emergency overflows, and other pertinent information,
lndus(rial and Commercial Facllities - The diagram shall include all operations contributing wastewater, including process and production areas,
sanltary flows, cooling water, and storm water runoff. Include a narrative that provides a brief description of the nature of the business and the
manufacturing processes.

ATTACH THIS INFORMATION TO THIS APPLICATION, PLEASE DO NOT BIND THIS INFORMATION, Comments:

11

MAP OF FACILITY AND DISCHARGE LOCATION

Provide a detalled black-and-white reproducible map on 8%" x 11" paper showing the location of the existing or proposed facllity, wastewater and
plosolids treatment system(sj, water infakes, wastewater moniloring, and wastewater discharge points into receiving waters (including bypasses).
Include the exact location of the water intakes, wastewater monltoring and discharge point(s) and, If applicable, all areas through which the discharge
flows {e.g., wetlands, open drains, storm sewers) between the discharge point and the receiving water. If the discharge is to a storm sewer, label the
storm sewer and show its flow path to the recelving water. Also Include the location of any water supply intakes or wells and groundwater monitoring
wells. This map shall be a United States Geological Survey quadrangle (7.5 minute series) or other map of comparable detall, scale, and quality
(which shows surface water bodies, roads, bathing beaches, and other pertinent landmarks), It is preferred that the minimum area this map shall
encompass be approximately one (1) mile beyond the propérty boundaries.

ATTACH THIS INFORMATION TO THIS APPLICATION, Comments:

3 ’ | EQP 4659-A (Rev. 7/2013)




Attachment II: Flow Diagram ) ’
NPDES Permit Application — March 6, 2014 1.9x10° GPD

To Lake Erie via SouthLagoon  germi 2 Power Plant MI0037028 Lake Erie (Evaporation & Drify) |
55x10¢ GPD' . | 9.9x105 GPD M 2.300GPD
. 55x107 GPD (Evaporation.& Drif)
Outfall 013 SW_outfall 12 g
Dredged FSermiI ' »
Mat’l torm
€
Storage Sewer 200 GPD G. neral
Basin Systzrél — Service Water IN
&T. RN
area System (Gsws) Natural Draft 5
il Cooling Towers . S
Fermi I From-Fermi 2 l 14300 GPD 2 Cooling Towers -
Power . @ ' S
Plant RHR Complex =
Y Frenchtown Sy raTs
Fermil &2 | ~ Flash : City Water reck duing 1.2x10° GPD : l
Sanitary 300 |" Tank
System GrD L . 25,000 GPD
Y +8x1006pp | Plant GSWS | . 115,200 GPDI\
SAI4x 105GPD_ e .__ Traveling Screen- Pump h 4 o & CWS - (Evaporation)
Internal(Max. flow™) Strainer Backwash Fermi .
Y . Potable ¥
PO ——
Monroe County Auxiliary Water |. Make-up (As needed) Circulating
Sewer System Boiler >
' N @ _ 7,000 GPD ' Water
"§ s v Fermi 2 Plant Reservoir [
= Auxili -~ . - . CWR’
Boillfrly Demineralizer _l—’ Systems CHR)
_ouc___| Femiloiy « Reverse Osmosis
Currently inactive Waste System Wa‘qeﬁ o " N
Fermi 2 O, 2.16210GPD (currently inactive)
* Fermi I Storm Grease, etc,) Reactor Bld .F i2 Processed — oty
7.3x10° GPD T B.dg. ermi Radwaste  |00ID
: Sewer System Dewatering Storm Sewer - : -
: Holding Groundwater System R RO Waste W S’S‘::Vt‘e‘:y
Pond Ourfall 003, 5.6210°GPD - .
currently inactive -
720,000 GPD
] Outfall 009 1 | ) Condenser Chem & Nop-  [—2-0xI0°GPD
& - . N Chem Cleaning Waste 001E s Jb}CPD
Outfall 011 o Fermi I Overflow Canal . [FoHoer
(* Max. flow only during fish intrusions.) . To Lake Erie via
o Ot , 5,000 GPD- 004 Swan Cree. Outfall Canal 001-A to Lake Eri¢
Center Grfundwater 100GPD __, To Lake Erie via  —g——— 8,000 GPD- 007 E
Dewatering System |22l 004 Quarry Lakes 8,000 GPD-005 | Nuclear Operations Center '
- ' Stormwater Runoff EF2. flow, 2014 Modified 03062014 MIH




Attachment lil: Narrative Description
NPDES Pefmit Application for Reissuance — March 6, 2014
Fermi 2 Power Plant MI0037028

Fermi 2 Power Plant is a 1,150-megawatt electric General Electric Boiling Water Reactor 4
Nuclear Power Plant. The Fermi 2 power block is situated in the Northeast Quarter of a 1,120-
acre site that is located approximately 8 miles east-northeast of Monroe, Michigan.

The water sources for the Fermi 2 Power Plant are municipal water supplied by Frenchtown
Township water and lake water withdrawn from Lake Erie.

Water discharges from the plant as a result of electric power generation and stipport processes
include; cooling tower blowdown, reverse osmosis wastes, chemical and non-chemical metal
cleaning wastes, processed radwaste waste, low volume wastes, stormi water runoff, freated olly
- wastewater, Intake and strainer backwash water, firefighting system pressurization water, settled
water from dredge material storage, and sanitary waste water.

Cooling tower blowdown, residual heat removal system service water, chemical and non-
chemical metal cleaning wastes, and processed radwaste water are permitted to discharge from
Outfall 001 to Lake Erie.

Storm water runoff, low volume wastes, and chemical and non-chemical metal cleaning wastes
are permitted to discharge from Outfall 009 to Lake Erie via Swan Creek.

Treated oily waste water, firefi ghtmg system pressurization water, mtake screen and strainer
backwash water, and storm water are permitted to dlscharge from Qutfall 011 to Lake Erie via
Swan Creek. .

Settled-water from the dredge material storage basin is permitted to discharge from Outfall 013 to
Lake Ene

Sanitary wastewater is composed of treated oily waste water, oil/water separator discharge water
and plant domestic waste. This waste is collected in a holding tank and forwarded to the Gity of
Monroe Municipal Waste Water Treatment Plant for treatment and disposal.




Attachment IV .
NPDES Permit Application for Reissuance — March 6, 2
MI0037028

Fermi 2 Power Plant
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Michigan Department of Environmental Quality — Water Resources Division

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION

SECTION | - General Information -

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT

FACILITY NAME .-
Férmi 2 Power Plant

NPDES PERMIT NUMBER

MI0037028

submit additional information, see Page 1j, Item 3.

12. CONTRACT LABORATORIES THAT PROVIDE ANALYTICAL SUPPORT
Provide the name and address of each contract laboratory or consuiting firm that performed any analyses submitted as part of this Application. To

Laboratory Name . Lo "
TriMatrix Laboratories, Inc.

Laboratory Name

Street Address - Stieet Address
_ B560 Corporate Exchange Court SE
City State ZiP Code City State ZIP Code
Grand Rapids Michigan 9512
Telephone (with area code) Fax (with area code) - §Telephone (with area code) Fax {with area code)
(616) 975-4500 (616) 942-7483
Analysls Perf d Analysis Perft d
nayss Teromet  SEE ATTACHED ANALYSES nalysis Feriorme
Laboratory Name Laboratory Name
Street Address Street Address
City State ZIP Code City State ZiP Gode
Telephone (with area code) Fax (with area code) Telephone (with area code) Fax (with area code)

Analysis Performed

Analysis Performed

13. LIST ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS

see Page i, ltem 3,

Name

Address

City

List the names and mailing addresses of all properly owners for all properties adjacent to the facility, {reatment systems, and discharge locations.
For vacant lots or empty bulldings, supply the owner’s mailing address — NOT the lot or building property address. To subrit additional information,

State ZIP Code

See Attachment V

EQP 4659-A (Rev. 7/2013)




Attachment V

NPDES Permit Application for Reissuance
Fermi 2 Power Plant  MI10037028

Section 1,13 - Adjacent Property Owners, 2014




5807 017 001 10
WICKENHEISER MARY ELLEN
11520 EXETER

CARLETON MI 48117

5807 017 501 10

FIX KEVIN M & WENDY L REV TRUST

5038 POST -
NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 019 504 00
BENNETT ALICE
14848 KINGSTON DR
EL PASO TX 79927

5807 020 502 00

MASSERANT ROBERT D & LISA S

5645 TROMBLEY
NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 020 504 10

TREMBLAY ROBERT & LOU ANN

5152 POINTE AUX PEAUX
'NEWEORT MI 48166

5807 020 505 21
HUDICK MARY LOU

MICHIGAN LAND CONTRACT VENDOR

P O BOX 351
NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 028 501 00

ELLISON MICHREL & LAURIE

4702 LONG
NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 529. 001 00

MICHIGAN NATURE ASSOCIATION

326 E GRAND RIVER AVE
WILLIAMSTON MI 48895

5807 529 004 00
ROWALCHUK HELEN ESTATE
C/0 PATRICIA WILSON
20661 WEDGEWOOD DRIVE

GROSSE POINTE WOODS MI 48236-1562

5807 529 007 00
HATHAWAY RODNEY
15175 S DIXIE HWY
MONROE MI 48161

§807 017 002 00
INTERMATTIONAL TRANSMISSION CO
ITC TRANSMISSION

¢/0 TAX DEPT

27175 ENERGY WAY

NOVL MI 48377

5807 017 503 00
LANGTON VALARIAN
6445 LEROUX
NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 019 504 40
BENNETT ALICE
14848 KINGSTON DR
EL PASO TX 79927

5807 020°502 30
PARKER ORVAL

5121 POINTE AUX PEAUX
NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 020 505 10
NOTHNAGEL: DARLIN EDWARD
4704 ST CLAIR ST
NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 020 505 22

LAJINESS TERRANCE & LAJINESS M & J
€/0 TERRANCE LAJINESS

5182 POINTE AUX PEAUX

NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 028 509 00
CITY OF MONROE °
WATER WORKS
120 E FIRST
MONROE MI 48161

5807 529 002 00

LAKE ERIE SHORELINE LIMITED LLC
¢/0 LAWRENCE O VANWASSHENOVA
2707 STEINER

MONROE MI 48162

5807 529 005 00

UNITED STATES FISH & WILDLIFE SERVI
‘BISHOP HENRY WHIPPLE FEDERAL BLDG
¢/0 LOIS A LAWSON

1 FEDERAL DRIVE

SATNT PAUL MN 55111-4056

5807 529 008 00

UNITED STATES FISH & WILDLIFE SERVI
BISHOP HENRY WHIPPLE FEDERAL BLDG
©/0 101S A LAWSON

I FEDERAL DRIVE

SAINT PAUL MN 55111-4056

5807 017 300 26

FIX MICHBEL S & DEBRA L
6394 LEROUX

NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 019 563 00
BODENMILLER EDWARD J
4771 POINTE AUX PEAUX
NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 020 501 00
BUTLER LONNIE & TAMARA
4981 POINTE AUX PEAUX
NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 020 504 00
MONROE BANK AND TRUST
C/0 SPECIAL ASSETS
102 E FRONT STREET
MONROE MI 48161

5807 020 505 20
MCCARTY GORDON M

5194 POINTE AUX PEAUX
NEHPORT MI 48166

5807 020 505 23
MCCARTY GORDON M
5184 POINTE AUX PEAUX
NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 528 014 00

LYON SAND & GRAVEL COMPANY
8800 DIX AVE

DETROIT MI 48205

5807 529 003 00
NOWICKI VIOLA
25000 RUBIN
WARREN MI 48083

5807 529 006 00

POPEJGY ROBERT G.

6171 KUSTRIAN BLVD

PUNTA GORDA FL 33982-2120

5807 529 009 00
DELLEN WILLIAM M

PO BOX 1162

MONROE MI 48161-6162

e e AR e (o asi(om § A SO 5 o A R0, k0 A S oA S e 998t % b o e S P8 A B ol e o Vs 0 A1 1 e
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5807 529 010 00
DELLEN WILLIAM M

PO BOX: 1162

MONROE MI 48161-6162

807 528 013 00
DELLEN WILLIAM M

PO BOX 1162 )
MONROE MI 48161-6162

5807 529 016 00
INTERNATIONAL TRANSMISSION CO
ITC TRANSMISSION

¢/0 TAX DEPT

27175 ENERGY WAY

NOVI MI 48377

5807 529 019 00
NOWICKT VIOLA
25000 RUBIN
WARREN MI 48089

5807 530 014 00
BARCZEWSKI JAMIE
5701 TOLL
NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 530 049 00
STSUNG JAMES & HOLLY
5701 POST

NEHPORT MI 48166

5807 531 007 00

DAUM KEVIN F & JACQUELINE E
6110 LEROUX

NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 789 001 00

DEWEY'S STONEY POINT ASSOC CORP
5878 SOUTH '
NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 789 008 00

GONZALEZ SHIRLEY & GONZALEZ MARIA
3608 NAVAHO

MONROE MI 48162

5807 789 061 00
MR INVESTMENTS LLC
C/0: ROBERT H DEGRAER
1556 HOLLYWOOD DRIVE
MONROE MI 48162

5807 529 011 00
DELLEN WILLIAM M

PO BOX 1162

MONROE MI 48161-6162

5807 529 015 10

HOIMES JIMMY & REBECCA
6200 LANGTON

NEWPORT MI 48166

§807 529 018 00

UNITED STATES FISH & WILDLIFE SERV
BISHOP HENRY WHIPPLE FED BLDG

¢/0 LOIS A LAWSON

1 FEDERAL DRIVE

FORT SNELLING MY 55111-4056

5807 $29 021 00
MASSERANT RANDY
6001 TOLL

NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 530 028 00
COUNTY OF MONROE
DRAIN COMMISSION
1005 S RAISINVILLE
MONROE MI 48161

5807 530 050 10

FLINT JERRY A & CINDY L
6577 LEROUX

NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 532 038 40
VANWASHENOVA JOHN & MARGERY
4420 POINTE AUX PEAU
NEWPORT MI 48166 .

5807 789 002 00
SQUIER BRTH E ESTATE
€/0 DONALD SQUIER
5820 POINTE AUX PEAUX
NEWPORT MI 48166 '

5807 78% 010 00

GONZALEZ SHIRLEY & GONZALEZ MARIA
3608 NAVAHO

MONROE MI 48162

5807 789 063 00

MR IRVESTMENTS LLC
¢/0 ROBERT H DEGRAER
1555 HOLLYWOOD DRIVE
MONROE MI 48162

5807 529 012 00

FULWIDER KAREN L & MACHONALD ARTH
C/0' KAREN I, BULWIDER

1017 RIVERBANK )

LINCOLN PARK MI 48146

5807 529 015 20
NEWPORT BEACH MARTINA

PETTY THOMAS

C/0 FIRST EQUITY REALTY CORP
2170 E BIG BEAVER RD
TROY MI 48083-2315

5807 529 018 10

MICHIGAN NATURE ASSOCIATION
326 E GRAND RIVER AVE
WILLIAMSTON MI 48895

5807 530 010 00

INTERNATIONAL TRANSMISSION CO
ITC TRANSMISSION

C/0 TAX DEPT

27175 ENERGY VIAY

NOVI MI 48377

5807 530 045 00
YOUNG DAVID & DEBRA
4957 RAYMOND

'NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 531 004 00

CHILDRESS CHARLES & BARBARA
6170 LEROUX

NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 765 244 00

JENKINS THOMAS D & SYLVIA S
4828 ELM

NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 789 005 0O
STERLING DAVID L

5838 POINTE AUX FEAUX
NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 7893 012 00
MCPEEX CHARLIE
4778 SUPERIOR
NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 789 066 GO
MCDEVITT KAY

2682 NADEAU RD
MONROE MI 48162

©prn e i e -
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5807 789 068 00
ACHINGER JEFFREY & HEATHER
C/0 UEFFREY ACHINGER

717 WHISPERLAKE RD

' HOLLAND OH 43528-7877

5807 789 075 00

ODOM PHYLLIS C

399 RABBIT RUN RD
CARLETON MI 48117-2100

5807 789 125 00

GONZALEZ MARTA & GONZALEZ SHIRLEY

3276 CHIPPEWA
MONROE MI 48162

5807 789 132 00
KOPSI CARTL: J

58816 US HIGHWAY 41
CALUMET MI 49913-6955

5807 789 176 00
QASSIS NABIH & JULIET
37119 MUIRFIELD DRIVE
LIVONIA MI 48152

5807 789 241 00

DEWEYS STONY POINT ASSOC INC
P O BOX 66272

NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 789 244 00

DEWEYS STONY POINT ASS0C INC
P O BOX 66272

NEWBORT MI 48166

5807 B27 005 00
MOODY JASON L
6233 HIGHLAND
NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 827 012 00
DRUMMONDS PATRICIA
6148 POINTE AUX PEAUX
NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 852 002 00

QUALEY JOHN & KENNEDY D & BAKER M

¢/0: JOHN J QUALRY -
4730 LONG
NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 789 070 00
BOERNER LAUREN & KELLY
5884 POINTE AUX PEAUX
NEWEORT MT 48166

5807 783 121 00
HAUT MICHELLE M
4775 HURON
NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 789 126 00

BROOKS KENNETH B (LL)
LIFE LEASE ESTATE HOLDER
17 OBK RDG E

MONROE MY 48161-5767

5807 783 173 00

DEWEYS STONY POINT ASSOC INC
P O BOX 66272

NEWPORT ML 48166

5807 789 183 00

GONZALYEZ SHIRLEY C & GONZALEZ MARTIA

¢/0 SHIRLEY € GONZALEZ
3608 NAVAHQO
MONROE ML 48162

5807 789 242 00

DEWEYS STONY POINT ASSOC INC
P 0 BOX 66272

NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 827 001 00

COSBY JACK W & CAROLE A
1201 LASBLLE

MONROE MI 48162

5807 827 007 00
BONDY BRIC & ROBIN
6211 HIGHLAND :
NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 827 014 00
STRINGHAM ROY D

-5077 CLINTON STREET UNIT 1

BATAVIA NY 14020

5B07 852 008 00

DIEHL JOHN H & DEBORAH L
4772 LONG

NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 789 073 00

STEWART VIRGIL & ROSALIE
4780 ST CLAIR

NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 789 124 00

RORKE MICHAEL JAMES JR
§908 POINTE RUX PEAUX
NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 789 129 00
WRIGHT JUSTIN C
5944 POINTE AUX PEAUX
NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 789 174 00
QASSIS NABIH & JULIET
37119 MUIRFIELD DRIVE
LIVONIA MI 48152

5807 789 215 01
QASSIS NABIH & JULIET
37119 MUIRFIELD DRIVE
LIVONIA MI 48152

5807 789 243 00
DEWEYS STONY POINT ASSOC INC
P O BOX 66272

NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 827 003 00’
MASSERANT JEROME & JANLS
6255 HIGHLAND

NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 827 010 00
STYLES ELEANOR
6191 HIGHLAND
NEWRORT MI 48166

5807 852 001 0O
ORD DAVID H & BONNIE L TRUST

C/0 DAVID & BONMNIE ORD TRUSTEES

4720 LONG
NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 852 009 00

LIEDEL THOMAS D & ANNA L
4802 LONG

NEWPORT MI 48166
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5807 852 011 00
SERES LONNY & LINDA
4834 LONG

NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 852 018 00

LONG EST SUMMER RESORT ASS0C
¢/0 'TREASURER

4802 LONG

| NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 852 102 00
QUALEY JOHN J &

KENNEDY DEBRA & BRKER MARILYN A

4730 LONG
NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 852 111 00
SERES LONNY & LINDA
4834 LONG

NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 887 003 00
LASKEY LARRY D
10623 TELEGRAPH
CARLETON MI 48117

5807 887 002 00

FLIPPIN TODD D & DIANA J
9147 DOLD DRIVE

FPINDLAY OH 45840-1684

5807 924 015 02
DAY CHRISTINE R
6444 TRAFALGAR DR
CANTON MI 48187

5807 852 013 00
SERES LONNY & LINDA
4834 LONG

NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 852 019 00
LONG EST SUMMER RESORT ASSOC
C/0 TREASURER

4802 LONG

NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 8§52 108 00
DIEHL JOHN & DERORAH
4772 LONG

NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 852 113 00
SERES LONNY & LINDA
4834 LONG

NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 887 005 00
LASKEY LARRY D
10623 TELEGRAPH
CARLETON MI 48117

5807 887 010 00 .
FLIPPIN TODD D & DIANA J
9147 DOLD DRIVE

FINDLAY ON 45840-1684

5807 924 016 02
DAY CHRISTINE R
6444 TRAFALGAR DR
CANTON MI 48187

5807 852 015 00

MONROE FRENCHTOWN RAVW WATER
SUPPLY CO-PARTNERSHIP

120 E FIRST ST

MONROE MI 48161

5807 852 101 00
ORD DAVID H & BONNIE L TRUST

C/O DAVID & BONNIE ORD TRUSTEES

4720 LONG
NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 852 102 00
ITEDEL THOMAS & ANNA
4802 LONG

NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 887 Q02 00

' MCLAUGHLIN MICHAEL & BRIDGET

6108 POINTE ARUX PEAUX
NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 887 007 00

YORAS LOWELL & ALICE
6060 POINTE AUX PEAUX
NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 887 023 00
OLIVER ROXANNE D
3938 LAKESHORE
NEWPORT MI 48166

5807 924 017 02
DAY CHRISTINE R
6444 TRAFALGAR DR
CBNTON MI 48187
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Michigan Depariment of Environmental Quality — Water Resources Division

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION

SECTION | — General Information
PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT -

FACILITY NAME . : NPDES PERMIT NUMBER
Fermi 2 Power Plant ] Mi0037028

Exg

14, APPLICATION CERTIFICATION o
Rule 323.2114(1-4), promulgated under the Michigan Act, requires that this Application must be signed as follows:

A. For an organization, company, corporation, or authority, by a principal executive office, vice president, ot higher

B. For a partnership, by a general partner

C. For a sole proprietor, by the proprietor

D. For a municipal, state, or other public facllity, by a principal executive officer or ranking elected officlal (e.g., mayor, village president,
clty or village manager, or clerk)

Note: If the signatory is not listed above, but is authorized to sign the Application, please provide documentation of that authorization.

"I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared uhder my direction or supervision In accordance with a system
designed to assure that qualified personrief properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my Inquiry of the person or persons
who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the Information submitted fs, to the best of my
knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. | am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false Information, including the
possibility of fine and imprisonment for having knowledge of violations.”

The last Application for this facility was submitted on: April 1, 2009

{ understand that my signature constitutes a legal agreement to comply with the requirements of the NPDES Permit. | certify under penaity
of law that | possess full authority on behalf of the legal owner/permittee to sign and submit this Application.

Kent C. Scott Director - Nuclear Production

Print Name Title

Signature ((Y y Date 0}/7( / i 4
NN

This completes Section L Publicly-oxvneki—ﬂ'zeatment Works discharging sanitary and industrial wastewater to the surface
waters, and privately-owned treatment works discharging sanitary wastewater to the surface waters should complete Section l.
Privately-owned treatment works include, but are not limited to, Mobile Home Parks, Campgrounds, Gondominiums, Hotels and
Motels, and Nursing Homes. Ali other applicants should complete Section Ill. If assistance is needed to complete this
Application, contact the Permits Section. ’

Permit Application Submittal Checklis

Please confirm the following before submitting the Application'

® 1. Section | has been completed, including all d|agrams maps, and the treatment process narrative.

O 2. The Application has been signed as required above in Section 1.14.A.-D. or a copy of the letter authonzmg the
signatory to sign the letter has been included, as appropriate.

Xl 3. Section Ii or Section Il has been completed, including any additional information or submissions.
X 4. Section IV has been completed by any fac&lxty that discharges storm water.

[0 5. Section V has been completed by any facmty that is a Concentrated Animal Feeding Opera’uon
6. Section VI has been completed by any facility that has Cooling Water Intake Structures.

O 7. A check or money order for the appropriate application fee has been made out to the “State of Michigan” and
has been included with the Application submittal.

K 8. E-mail addresses have been provided.

5 EQP 4659-A (Rev. 7/2013)




Michigan Department of Environmental Quality — Water Resources Division

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION
SECTION IIl — Industrial and Commercial Wastewater -

Section {ll Is to be completed by all facliities classified as Industrial or Commercial facilities. Industrial and Commerclal facilities Include, but are not
limited to, facilities that discharge or propose to discharge a wastewater generated by a production process, a service provided, or through a remediation,
project. Munlcipal and public facilities are not required to complete Section llt (unless requesting -authorization for discharges other than sanitary
wastewater). ) i

A. Facility Information
PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT

FACILITY NAME Fermi 2 Power Plant

NPDES PERMIT NUMBER MI0037028

1. BUSINESS INFORMATION
A. Provide up to four Standard Industrial Classification (SIC) or North American Industry Classification System (NAICS) codes, In order of economic
Importance, which best describe the major products or services provided by this facliity ’

1. 4911 2 3, 4

B. Indicate if this facility is a primary industry (refer to Table 1 of the Appendix to determine if this facility is a primary Industry).
R Yes. This facility is a primary industry. Indicate the primary industry as identified in Table 1 of the Appendix: Steam Electric Power

[0 No. This facility is not a primary industry. Generation

2. WATER SUPPLY AND DISCHARGE TYPE - .
A. {dentify all water sources entering the facility and treatment systems, and provide average flows. The volume may be estimated from water
supply meter readings, pump capacities, etc. Provide the name of the source where appropriate (l.e., Grand River, Lake Michigan, Cit&/ of,
Millpend). To submit additional information, see Page i, ltem 3.

Name and Location of Soﬁrce Average Volume or Flow Rate - Units
Municipal Supply Frenchtown Township .25 MGY
Surface Water Intake Lake Erie ) 85 MGD
Private Well
Other: Precipitation 5 MGD

B. Identify water discharged by the facility and treatment systems, and provide average flows, f water is first used for one purpose and then Is
subsequently used for another purpose, indicate the type and amount of the fast use. For example, if water is initially used for noncontact
cooling water and then for process water, indicate the amount of process -water. The amount of water from sources should approximate the
amourit of water usage. [f the amounts are different, provide an explanation.

Average Flow Rate Units Average Flow Rate Units
Process Wastewater | 10,604 * MGY Sanitary Wastewater 18,300 * GPD
Contact Cooling Water Regulated Storm Water 28 MGD
Noncontact Cooling Water High Pressu?e Test Water
Groundwater Cleanup Other: D_re_d_ge' Basin 102 * MGY

* Based on 2013 data.
Note: For A, and B. above, Indicate units as MGD (million gallons per day), MGY (million gallons per year), GPD (gallons per day), or other appropriate unit.

EQP 4659-C (Rev. 1/2013)




Michigan Department of. Environmental Quality — Water Resources Division

- WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION
SECTION |l —~ Industrial and Commercial Wastewater
B. Outfall Information

Complete a separate Section I11.B. — Outfall Information (Pages 19 — 24) for each outfall at the facility. Make copies of this
blank section of the Application as necessary for additional outfalls.

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT -

FACILITY NAME ‘ " | NPDES PERMIT NUMBER OUTFALL NUMBER
001

Fermi 2 Power Plant MI0037028

1.  OUTFALL INFORMATION. Instructions for this item are on Page 3 of the Appendix.

A.

B.

Receiving Water Hydrologlc Unit Code
Ottawa Stony . 04100001
County : Township X
Monroe Frenchtown
Town Range - | Section Y Ya, Va Private (French) Land Claim
T6S R10E 21 NE NW .
Latitude ) Longitude
41964843 -83.254496
Type of Wastewater Discharged (check all that apply to this outfalf):
[ Contact Cooling O Groundwater Cleanup [ Hydrostatic Pressure Test [ Noncontact Cooling Water
X Process Wastewater [1 sanitary Wastewater 1 ‘Storm Water - not regulated [ storm Water - regulated
[ storm water subject to effiuent guldelines (indicate under which category):
[J Others (see Table 8 — Other Common Types of Wastewater on Page 17 In the Appendix)
The Maximum Design Flow Rate for this outfall is: 451 wMmeb
What Is the Maxirnum Authorized Dally Discharge Seasonal Dischargers MGY (Continue with ltem H.)

F thi Il for t| xt five years? :
low for this outfall for the next five years Continuous Dischargers 49-1 MGD (Continue with tem 1)

Seasonal Discharge:
List the discharge periods (by month) and the volume discharged in the space provided below.

From Through ) Actual Discharge Volume (MGD) | Annual Total
From Through - Actual Disc‘harge Volume (MGD)
From Through Actual Discharge Volume (MGD)
From Through Actual Discharge Volume (MGD)

Continuous Discharge: . .
How often Is there a discharge from this outfall (on average)? 24 Hours/Day 365 Days/Year

Batch dischargers are required to provide the following additional information:
Is there effluent flow equalization? 1 Yes O No

Batch Peak Flow Rate: Number of batches discharged per day:

Minimum Average Maximum

Batch Volume (gallons)

Balch Duration {minutes)

19 EQP 4659-C (Rev. 7/2013)




Michigan Department of Environmental Quality — Water Resources Division

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION
SECTION {II - Industrial and Commercial Wastewater
B. Outfall Information '

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT

FACILITY NAME PR . ' NPDES PERMIT NUMBER OUTFALL NUMBER
. Fermi 2 Power Plant ) MI0037028 001

2. PROCESS STREAMS CONTRIBUTING TO OUTFALL DISCHARGE p .
Federal regulations require that different industries report different information, depending on the type of facility, The information below is used to
determine the applicable federal regulations for this facliity. An abbreviated list is on Page 11 in the *Summary of Information to be reported by
Industry Type' section of the Appendix. Applicants are required to provide the name and the SIC or the NAICS code for each process at the
facllity. Facilities with production-based limits must report an estimated annual production rate for the neit five (6) years or the life of the permit. If
the wastestream is not regulated under federal categorical standards, the applicant is required to report all pollutants which have the reasonable
potential to be present in the discharge. - To submit additional information, see Page i, tem 3

PROCESS INFORMATION .
* A, Name of the process contributing to the discharge: _Gl0S Closed - cycle Cooling Systern Blowdown.

B, SIC or NAICS code: 4911

. C. Describe the process and provide measures of productlon Blowdown from the Plant's Closed-cylcle Cooling System
cooling tower blowdown, Maximum expected discharge = 46 MGD.

PROCESS INFORMATION
A. Name of the process contributing to the dlscharge, _Monitoring Point 001D - Processed Radwaste Wastewater.

SIC or NAICS code: 4911

C. Describe the process and provide measures of production: ~ Processed Radwaste wastewater from the plant floor drains and
equipment drains. Maximum anticipated flow = 0.216 MGD

PROCESS INFORMATION o , . . . e
A, Name of the process contributing to the discharge: Mot Monitoring Point 001E ~ Chemical & non-chemical metal cleaning waste.

B. SICor NAICS code: 4911

Treated chemijcal and non-chemical metal cleaning wastes from the

condenser and heat exchanger cleaning. Maximum andicipated
flow = 0.50 MGD.

C. Describe the process and provide measures of production:

PROCESS INFORMATION o . : ;
A, Name of the process contributing to the discharge: Monitoring Point 001B - Residual Heat Removal System service water.

SIC or NAICS code: 4911 \

C. Describe the process and provide measures of production: Blowdown from the plant's Residual Heat Removal §ervnce water
system. Maximuim anticipated flow = 1.44 MGD,

PROCESS INFORMATION
A. Name of the process contributing to the discharge:

SIC or NAICS code;

C. Describe the process and provide measures of production:

20 EQP 4659-C (Rev. 7/2013)




Michigan Department of Environmental Quality — Water Resources Division

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION

SECTION Hi - Industrial and Commercial Wastewater
B. Outfall information

PLEASE TYPE OR.PRINT
FACILITY NAME , NPDES PERMIT NUMBER OUTFALL NUMBER
Fermi 2 Power Plant MI0037028 001
3. EFFLUENT CHARACTERISTICS - CONVENTIONAL POLLUTANTS. Instnictions for this item are on Page 4 of the Appendix.
X} Check this box If additonal information s Included as an atachment. To submit addifonal information, see Page Hi, am 3.
Please Note: Rule 323,4062 allows the use of eilher Escherichia coli or Fecal Coliferm Bactera as an Indlcator thal effluent has been disinfecled. The DEQ will use the Indicalor selecled below in the
permit issued based on this Application. [ Use Escherichia colf as an indicator of disinfection, 1 Use Fecal Coliform Bactaria as an indieator of disinfection,
" Ratlonals “Analysés |+ Saniple Type
] Biochemical Oxygen Demand — five day (BODs) mgfl g S‘;a':r Com
0 Grab
C:
[ Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) mgl| £ 26.Hr Comp
[1 Grav
[o!
a Tolal Organic Carbori {TOC) mgli [ 24.Hr Comp
Grab
Ammonla Nit o
0 monla Nitregen (as Ny mgh 7 24t Com
O Grab
jm} Total Suspended Solids mg/l 3 24-Hr Com
; [ Grab
O Waiver Request Not Required | Total Dissolved Solids mgll B 24b Cap
o Waiver Request Not Required | Total Phosphorus (as P) gl [Dj ff:r comp
i 7-d
m| Waiver Request Not Requiréd | Fecal Coliform Bacleria (report geomelric means) Maximum 7-dy counts/{00mt Grab
O Waiver Request Not Required | Escherichia coli (report geomelric means) Maximum 7-day counts/100 mi Grab
& Walver Request Not Requirad | Total Residual Chiorine % :‘;’: Grab
0 Waiver Request Not Requlred | Dissolved Oxygen Do-NotlUso nimum Daily mgn Grab
2] PH (report and mi of Individual ples) Minimium Maximum standard units’ Grab
X Temperalure, Summer O [e°c Grab
o] Temperature, Winter [¢F [dec Grab
m} Waiver Request Not Required | oif & Grease might Grab

21
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PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT

Michigan Department of Environmental Quality — Water Resources Division

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION
SECTION Il — Industrial and Commercial Wastewater '
B: Qutfall lnformation

FACILITY NAME NPDES PERMIT NUMBER QUTFALL NUMBER

Fermi 2 Power Plant

Note: For questions on this page, Tables 1~ § are found in the Appendix.
4.

MIC037028 001

PRIMARY [INDUSTRY PRIORITY POLLUTANT INFORMATION

Existing primary Industries that discharge process wastewater are required fo submit the results of at least one pemnittee-collected effluént
analysls for selected organic poliutants identified in Table 2 (as determined from Table 1, Testing Requirements for Organic Toxic Pollutants by
Industrial Category), and all of the poliutants identified in Table 3. Existing primary industries are required to also provide the results of at least one
permittee-collected effluent analysis for any other chemical listed in Table 2 known or believed to.be present in the facility's effluent.

{n addition, submit the results of all other effluent analyses 'performed within the Jast three years for any chemical listed in Tables 2 and 3.

New primary industries that propose to discharge process wastewater are required to provide an esimated effluent concentration for any
chemical listed in Tables 2 and 3 expected to be present In the facility's éffluent.

DIOXIN AND FURAN CONGENER INFORMATION

Existing industries that use or manufaclure 2,3,5-trichlorophenoxy acetic acid (2,4,5-T); 2-(2,3,5-trichlorophenoxy) propanoic acid, (Siivex,
2,3,5-TP); 2-(2,4,5-trichlorophenoxy) ethyl 2,2-dichioropropionate (Erban); 0,0-dimethy! 0-(2,4,5-trichlorophenyl) phosphorothionate (Ronnel);
2,4,5-trichloropheno! (TCP); or hexachlorophrene (HCP), or knows or has reason {o believe that 2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin (TCDD) is
present In the facility's effluent, are required to submit the results of at least one effluent analysis for the dioxin and furan congeners listed In
Table 6. Al effluent analyses for dioxin and furan congenérs shall be conducted using USEPA Method 1613,

In addition, submit the results of all other effluent analyses performed within the last three years for any dioxin and furan congener listed in Table 6.

New industries that expect to use or manufacture 2,3,5-trichlorophenoxy acefic acid (2,4,5-T); 2-(2,3,5-trichlorophenoxy) propancic acid (Silvex,
2,3,5-TP); 2-(2,4,5-trichiorophenoxy) ethyl 2,2<dichioropropionate (Erbon); 0,0-dimethyl 0-(2,4,5-trichiorophenyl) phosphorothionate (Ronnel);
2,4,5-trichloropheno! (TCP); or hexachlorophrene (HCP), or knows or has reason to believe that 2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin (TCDD) is
present in the facliity's effluent, shall provide estimated effluent concentratlons for the dioxin and furan congeners listed in Table 6.

OTHER INDUSTRY PRIORITY POLLUTANT INFORMATION

Existing secondary industrles or existing primary industries that discharge nonprocess wastewater are required to submit the résults of at
least one effluent analysis for any chemical listed in Tables 2 and 3 known or believed to be present In the facility’s effluent.

In addition, submit the resulls of ali other effiuent analyses performed within the last three years for any chemical listed in Tables 2 and 3.

‘New secondary industries or new primary Industries that propose to discharge nonprocess wastewater are required to provide an estimated

effluent concentration for any chemical listed in Tables 2 and 3 expected to be present in the facility's effluent.

ADDITIONAL TOXIC AND OTHER POLLUTANT INFORMATION

All existing industries, regardless of discharge type, are required to provide the results of at least one analysis for any chemical listed in Table 4
known or believed {o be present in the facility's effluent, and a measured or estimated effluent concentration for any chemical listed in Table 5
known or belleved to be present in the facility's effiuent. In addition, submit the results of any effluent analysls performed within the last three years
for any chemical listed in Tables 4 and 5. .

New industries, regardless of discharge type, are required to provide an estimated effluent concentration for any chermical listed In Tables 4 and 5
expected to be present in the facility’s effiuent.

INJURIOUS CHEMICALS NOT PREVIOUSLY REPORTED

New or existing Industries, regardless of discharge type, are required to provide a measured or estimated effluent concentration for any toxic or
otherwise Injurious chemicals known or believed to be present in the facllity's effiuent that have not been previously identified in this Application.
Quantitative effluent data for these chemicals that is less than five years old shall be reported.

NOTE: All effluent data submitted in response to questions 4, 5, 6, 7, and 8 above should be recorded on Page 23. To submit additional
information, see Page Ii, item 3. If the effluent concentrations are estimated, place an "E” in the "Analytical Method" column. The following fields
shall be completed for each data row: Parameter, CAS No., Concentration(s), Sample Type, and Analylical Method. For analytical test
requirements, see Page [, ltem 5. Tables 1, 2, and 3 can be found in the Appendix.

If Alternate Test Procedures have been approved.fgr any parameter listed above (items 4. through 8.), see Pags I, fem 5. for additional
instructions. ’
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Michigan Department of Environmental Quality — Water Resources Division

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION :
SECTION Il = Industrial and Commercial Wastewater
B. Outfall lnformationA

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT

FACILITY NAME .
Fermi 2 Power Plant

NPDES PERMIT NUMBER

OUTFALL NUMBER
MI0037028 001

Submitted SAMPLE DATE 2

viaDMRs [ .- o =T : ne. .| Z:Cong: “Cone..
o) X E ER "A':j . SO ONG. :~

or e-DMRs *EARAMT : 1 ughy gl

O SEE ATTACHMENT VI

g(ojojgo|o|o|jo|jo|jo|o|jo|jo|jgo|0|jo|jojo|o|jojo|o|ojgo|g
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Attachment Vi ‘

NPDES Permit Application for Reissuance
Fermi 2 Power Plant  MI10037028

Outfall 001 Analytical Data

Note: Also contains Fermi Intake Analytical Data




- December 19, 2013

DTE - Fermi-2

Attn: Ms. Mary Hana

6400 North Dixie Highway, 200 TAC
"Newport, MI 48166

Project: Permit Renewal - Fermi, 2013

Dear Ms, Mary Hana,

Enclosed is a copy of the faboratory report for the following work order(s) received by TriMatrix Laboratorles:

Work Order Received Description
1312032 12/03/2013 Laboratory Services

This report refates only to the sample(s) as recelved.  Test results are In compliance with the requirements of the
National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP) and/or one of the following certification programs:

ACLASS  DoD-ELAP/ISO17025  (#ADE-1542); Arkansas DEP  (#88-0730/12-056-0); Florida DEP  (#E87622-24);
Georgla EPD  (#E87622-24);  llinols DEP  (#200026/003059);  Kansas DPH (#E-10302);  Kentucky DEP (#0021);
Loulslana DEP (#83658); Michigan DPH (#0034); Minnesota DPH (#491715); New York ELAP (#11776/48855);
North Carolina DNRE  (#659); Texas CEQ (#T104704495-13-3); Virginia DCLS (#460153/1622); Wisconsin - DNR
(#999472650); USDA Soil Impbrt Permit (#P330-12-00236).

Any qualification or narration of results, Including sample acceptance requirements and test exceptions to the above
referenced programs, Is presented In the Statement of Data Qualifications and Project Technical Narrative sections of
this report,  Estimates of analytical uncertainties and certification documents for the test results contained within this
report are available upon request.

If you have any questions or require further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

2

»

Jennifer L. Rice
Project Chemist

Page 1 of 59

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written- authorization of TriMatrix Laboratories, Inc.
Individual sample results relate only to the sample tested.
" 8560 Corporate Exchange Court SE ¢ Grand Raplds, M1 49512 ¢ 616.9754500 + Fax 616.942.7463 ¢ www.trimatrixlabs.com




" PROJECT TECHNICAL NARRATIVE(S)

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by EPA Method 608

Narrative: Due to sample volumes, matrix specific quality control (QC) was not performed on this batch, A
blank and a Laboratory Control Sample make up the batch QC.

Analysis: USEPA-608

Sample/Analyte: 1312032-14 Intake Composite
1 1312032-15 001 Composite

Page 2 of 59

This report shall not be repraduced, except in full, without written authorization of TriMatrix Laboratories, Inc.
Individual sample results relate only to the sample tested,
5560 Corporate Exchange Colrt SE  Grand Rapids, MI 49512 ¢ 616.9754500 ¢ Fax 616.942.7463 + www.trimatrixiabs.com




PROJECT TECHNICAL NARRATIVE(s) .

Volatile Organic Compdunds by EPA Method 624

Narrative: Sample was not preserved per 40 CFR Part 136.3,Table II! a sample collected for Acrolein must be
pH adjusted to a range of 4-5 or analyzed within 3 days of coflection.

Analysis: USEPA-624

Sample/Analyte: 1312032-06 Outfall 001 VOC Lab Composite
1312032-13 Intake VOC Lab Composite

Page 3 of 59

This report shalt not be reproduced, except In full, without written authorization of TriMatrix Laboratories, Inc.
; Individual sample results relate only to the sample tested.
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éTRIMATRIX

LABORATORIES '
PROJECT TECHNICAL NARRATIVE(s)

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 625

Narrative: Due to sample volumes, matiix specific quality confrol (QC) was not performed on this batch, A
blank and a Laboratory Control Sample make up the batch QC.

Analysis; USEPA-625

Sample/Analyte: 1312032-14 Intake Composite
’ 1312032-15" 001 Composite
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PROJECT TECHNICAL NARRATIVE(s)

Total Metals by EPA 200 Series Methods

Narrative: The CRL recovery for this analyte was outside of the laboratory control limits.

Analysis: USEPA-200.8
3L09035-CRL2 Selenium
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LABORATORIES

_Q%TRIMATRIX

PROJECT TECHNICAL NARRATIVE(s)

Physicél/ Chemical Parameters by EPA/APHA/ASTM Methods

Narrative: The CRL recovery for this analyte was outside of the laboratory control fimits.
Analysis: M 5540 C-2011 ‘
3L04037-CRL1 - Surfactants, MBAS

Narrative: The MS or MSD recovery, but not both, was outside the control limit. The RPD Is within the control
limit. .

Analysis; USEPA-351.2 Rev. 2.0
Sample/Analyte; 1312032-15 001 Composite . Nitrogen, Total Kieldahl
Narrative: The RL for this analysis was %Ievated due to Insufficient sample volume or welght received.
Analysis: USEPA-1664A
SamplefAnalyte; 1312032-10 Intake Grab Day 2 HEM; Ol & Grease

Narrative: A.C.U. starids for Apparent Color Units. Color is pH dependent and its value increases proportionally
with pH. The method requires that the pH of the sample be determined and reported along with the
A.C.U value. The sample pH was: 7.12,

Analysis; SM 2120 B-2011

Samplef/Analyte: 1312032-14 Intake Composite Color (Apparent)
1312032-15 001 Composite Color (Apparent)

Narrative; The referenced method requires analysis occur within 15 minutes of sample collection. Analysis was
performed at the laboratory on 12-4-13..

Analysis: SM 4500-503 B-2011

Sample/Analyte: 1312032-14 Intake Composite . Sulfite
1312032-15 001 Composite Sulfite

Narrative: The mg/L MBAS result reported should be considered mg MBAS/L (calculated as LAS, molecular

welght 320).
Analysls: SM 5540 C-2011
Sample/Analyte: 1312032-14 Intake Composite ’ Surfactants, MBAS
1312032-15 001 Composite Surfactants, MBAS

Narrative: Distillation pretreatment was not performed. Common interfering lons were complexed by a buffer
: solution. Fluoroborates (if present) may result in'a low blas of the reported concentration.

Analysis: SM 4500-F C-2011

Sample/Analyte! 1312032-14 Intake Composite Fluoride
. 1312032-15 001 Composite Fluoride
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STATEMENT OF DATA QUALIFICATIONSA

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 624 .

Qualification: The corresponding CCV for this analytical batch had a recovery exceeding the upper control fimit. of
the methad. A positive result for this analyte In any associated samples are considered estimated.
Non-detectable results are not qualified.

Analysis: USEPA-624

Sample/Analyte: 1312032-06 Outfall 001 VOC Lab'Composite Chlargethane
1312032-13 Intake VOC Lab Composite Chloroethane

Qualification: The chemical utilized to preserve this sample has the potential to degrade 2-chloroethy! vinyl ether
through polymerization or other rapld chemical reaction. The reporting limit and/or any positive
result must be considered estimated.

Analysis: USEPA-624

Sample: 1312032-06 Outfall 001 VOC Lab Composite
1312032-13 Intake VOC Lab Compasite
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% TRIMATRIX
LABORATORIES .
STATEMENT OF DATA QUALIFICATIONS

Physical/Chemical Parameters by EPAJAPHA/ASTM Methods

Qualification: The " following reported test methods and analyte(s) are exceptions to our NELAP Flelds of Accreditation,

or for which accreditation is not required, applicable, or available.
Analysis: EPA-351.2/4500-NH3G
Analyte(s): Nitrogen, Organic

Anglysis: SM 4500-503 B-2011
Analyte(s): Sulfite
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ANALYTICAL REPORT
Client: DTE - Fermi-~2 Work Order: 1312032
Project: Permit Renewal - Ferml, 2013 Description: Laboratory Service's
Client Sample ID; Outfall 001 Grab Day 1 Sampled: 12/2/13 13:00
Lab Sample ID: '1312032-01 . Sampled By: 1. Elsey A
Matrix: Waste Water Recelved: 12/3/13 17:00

Physical/Chemical Parameters by EPA/APHA/ASTM Methods

Analytical Dllution Date Time QC
Analyte Result RL Unit :  Factor Method Analyzed By Batch
Chiorine, Total Resldual (Field) <0.20 0.20 ma/t. 1 HACH-8167 12/02/1313:00  JAE 1313078‘
Oxygen, Dissolved (Field) 7.57 0.10 mg/L 1 514 4500-0 G 12/02/13 13:00  JAE 1313078
pH (Field) 8.31 1.00 pH Units 1 M 4500-H B:2001 12/02/13 13:00  JAE 1313078
Tamperature °C (Field) 16.0 0.1 °C 1 SM 2550 B 12/02/13 13:00  JAE 1313078

Page 9 of 59

This report shall not be repreduced, except in full, without written authorization of TriMatiix Laborataries, Inc.
Individual sample results relate only to the sample tested,

5560 Corporate Exchange Court SE # Grand Rapids, MI 49512 ¢ 616.975.4500 + Fax 616.942.7463 ¢ www.trimatrixlabs.com




ANALYTICAL REPORT

Cllent: DTE - Fermi-2 . Work Order: 1312032

Project: Permit Renawal - Fermi, 2013 " Description: Laboratory Services

Client Sample ID: Outfall 001 LLHg Sampled; 12/2/13 12:44 '

Lab Sample ID:  +  1312032-02 Sampled By: J. Elsey

Matrix: Waste Water Recelved; 12/3/13. 17:00

Total Metals by EPA 1600 Series Methads
Analytical Dilutionl Data Time QcC

Analyte Result RL . Unit Factor  Method Analyzed By Batch
Mercury 7.84 2,50 ng/L 5 USEPA-1631E 12/05/13 12:43  MSM 1313075
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O RIES
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Cilent: DTE - Fermi-2 ~ Work Order;
Praject: Permit Renewal - Fermi, 2013 Description: '
Client Sample ID: Outfali 001 Grab Day 2 . Sampled:
Lab Sample ID; 1312032-03 ' Sampled By:
Matrix: Waste Water Recelved:

1312032
Laboratory Services
12/3/13 12:35

J. Elsey

12/3/13 17:00

Physical/Chemical Parameters by EPA/APHA/ASTM Methods

Analytical Dilution Date Tima QC

Analyta Result . RL Unit Factor  Methed Anatyzed By Batch
Phenolics, Total <0,0500 0,0500 mg/L 1 USEPA-420.4 12/09/1310:39  LMA 1313065
Chlofine, Total Resldual (Fleld) <0.20 0.20 mg/L 1 HACH-8167 12/03/1312:35  JAE 1313078
Oxygen, Dissolved (Fleld) 6.89 010 mg/L 1 SM'4500-0 G 12/03/13 12:35. JAE 1313078
pH (Field) 8.56 1,00 pH Units i M 4500-H B-2011 12/03/13 12:35  JAE 1313078
Temperature °C (Field) 18.0 0.1 °C 1 SM 2550 B 12/03/1312:35  JAE 1313078
Cyanide, Avallable T <0 2.0 ug/L 1 USEPA OIA1677 120913 12:10  LMA 1313173

1 USEPA-1664A 12/10/1308:00 WAH 1313184

HEM; Oil & Grease <5.00 5.00 mo/L
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ORATYORIES
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Client; DTE - Fermi-2 } Work Order: 1312032 -

Project: Permit Renewal -~ Fermi, 2013 Description: Laboratory Services

Client Sample ID: Outfali 001 LLHg Duplicate Sampled: 12/2)13 12:47

Lab Sample ID: 1312032-04 Sampled By: J. Elsey

Matrix: Waste Water Received: 12/3[13 17:.00

Total Metals by EPA 1600 Series Methods
Analytical Dilution Date Time © Qe
Analyte Result RL Unit Factor‘ Method Analyzed By Batch
Mercury 7.51 0,500 no/L 1 USEPA-1631E 12/05/1312:00  MSM 1313075
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ORAT ORI
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Client: DTE ~ Fermi-2, ‘Work Order: 1312032

Project: Permit Renewal - Fermi, 2013 Desaription: Laboratory Services

Client Sample ID: Outfall 001 Field Blank Sampled: 12/2/13 12:41

Lab Sarnple ID; 1312032-05 Sampled By: J, Elsey

Matrix: Waste Water Recelved: 12/3/13 17:00

Total Metals by EPA 1600 Series Methods
Analytical DHution Date Time QC

Analyte Result RL Unit Factor Method Analyzed By  Batch
Mercury <0,500 0500 ngfL 1 USEPA-1631E 12/05/1312:05 MSM 1313075

Page 13 of 59

This report shall not be reproduiced, ekcept in full, without written authorization of TriMatrix Laboratories, Inc.

Individual sample results relate only to the sample tested,

5560 Corporate Exchange Court SE ¢ Grand Raplds, MI 49512 + 616.9754500 ¢ Fax 616,942.7463 ¢ www.trimatrixlabs.com




Continued on next page

*See Statement of Data Qualifications
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ANALYTICAL REPORT
Client; DTE - Fermi-2 Work Order: 1312032
Project: Permit Renewal - Fermi, 2013 Description: Laboratory Services
Cllent Sample 1D: Outfall 001 VOC Lab Composite Sampled: 12/3/13 12;35
Lab Sample 1D: 1312032-06 Sampled By: 1. Elsey
Matrix: Waste Water Recelved: 12/3/13 17:00
Unit: ug/L Prepared: 12/6/13 7:00  By: DLV
Dilution Factor: 1 Analyzed: 12/6/13 16:34 By: DLV
QC Batch: . 1313145 Analytical Batch; 3L09003
*Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 624
Analytlcal
CAS Number Analyte Resuit RL
107-02-8 Acrolein <5.0 5.6
107-13-1 Acrylonitrile <1.0 10
71-43-2 Benzene <10 1.0
75-27-4 Bromodichioromethane <1.0 1.0
75-25-2 Bromoform <1.0 1.0
74-85-9 Bromomethane <10 1.0
_56-23:5 Carbon Tetrachloride 1.0
108-50-7 Chiorobenzene 1.0
*75-00-3 Chloroethane 1.0
110-75-8 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 10
67-66-3 Chloroform 1.0
74-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 1.0
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 1.0
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 1.0
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 1.0
542-75-6 1,3-Dichloropropene (Total) 2.0
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 1.0
'100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 1.0
75-09-2 Methylene Chiloride 5.0
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 1.0
108-88-3 Toluene 10
71-55:6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.0
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane .10
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 1.0
75-01-4 Vinyl Chioride 1.0

This réport shall not be reproduced, except In full, without written authorization of TriMatrix Laboratories, Inc.
Individual sample results refate only to the sample tested, i
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TRIMATR

BOHRATO I E S
) ANALYTICAL REPORT

Client: DTE - Fermi-2 Work Order: 1312032
Project; Permit Renewal - Fermi, 2013 Desctiption: . Laboratory Services
Client Sample ID; Outfall 001 VOC Lab Composite Sampled: 12/3/13 12:35
Lab Sample ID: 1312032-06 ’ Sampled By: 3. Elsey
Matrix: Waste Water : ) . Recelved: 12/3/13 17:00
Unit: ug/L ’ Prepared: 12/6/13 7:00 By: DLV
Dilution Factor: 1 : Analyzed: 12/6/13 16:34 By: DLV
QC Batch: 1313145 - Analytical Batch: 3109003

*Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 624 (Continued)

s:mvga tess %6 Recovery Control Limits
Dibromofiuoromethane 98 85-118
2, 2-Dichoroetfiane-d4 99 87-122
Toluene-d8 2] 85-113
4-Bromofiuorobenzene . 93 82-110

*See Statement of Data Qualifications
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ANALYTICAL REPORT
Client: DTE ~ Fermii-2 Work Order: 1312032
Project: Permit Renewal -~ Fermi, 2013 Description: Laboratory Services
Cllent Sample ID: Fermi LLHg Trip Blank Sampled: ©12/2/13 0:00
Lab Sample ID: 1312032-07 . Sampled By: 1. Elsey

Matrix: Waste Water Received: 12/3/13 17:00

Total Metals by EPA 1600 Series Methads

Analytical Dilution Date Time QC
Analyte Result RL Unit Factor  Method Analyzed By Batch
Mercury <0.500 0.500 ng/L 1 USEPA-1631E 12/05/13 12:08 MSM 1313075
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ANALYTICAL REPORT
Cllent: DTE - Fermi-2 ' Work Order; 1312032
Project: Permit Renewal - Fermi, 2013 Description: Laboratory Services
Client Sample ID: Intake Grab Day 1 Sampled: 12/2/13 12:25
Lab Sample ID: 1312032-08 Sampled By: J. Elsey
Matrix: Waste Water Recelved: 12/3/13 17:00
Physical/Chemical Parameters by EPA/APHA/ASTM Methods
Analytical Dilution Date Time ‘QC
Analyte Result RL Unit Factor Method Analyzed , By Batch
Chlodine, Total Resldual (Field) <0.20 0.20 mg/L 1 HACH-8167 12/02/13 125 JAE 1313078
Oxygen, Dissolved (Field) 6,43 0.10 mg/L 1 SM 4500-0 6 12/02/13 12:25  JAE - 1313078
pH (Field) 7.51 1.00 pH Units 1 SN 4500-H B2011 12/02/13'12:25  JAE 1313078
5.0 0.1 °C i SM 2550 8 12/02/13 12:25  JAE 1313078

Temperature °C (Fleld)
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éTRIMATRIX

LABORATORIES

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Client: DTE - Fermi-2 Work Order: 1312032

Project: Permit Renewal - Fermi, 2013 Description: Laboratory Services

Client Sample 1D: Intake LLHg Sampled: 12/2/13 12:02

Lab Sample ID; 1312032-09 Sampled By: J. Elsey

Matrix: Waste Water Recelved: 12/3/13 17:00

Total Metals by EPA 1600 Series Methods
Analytical Dilution Date Time QC
Analyte Result RL Unit Factor  Method Analyzed By Batch
Mercury 3.61 9,500 ng/l. 1 USEPA-1631E 12/19/13 1056  MSM 1313536
*
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TORIES
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Client: DTE - Fermi-2 Work Order: 1312032

Project: Permit Renewal - Fermi, 2013 Description: Laboratory Services

Client Sample ID: Intake Grab Day 2 Sampled; 12/3/13 12:00

Lab Sample 1D: 1312032-10 Samipled By: 1. Elsey

Matrix: Waste Water Recelved: 12/3/13 17:00

Physical/Chemical Parameters by EPA/APHA/ASTM Methods
Analytical Difutlon Date Time QC

Analyte Result RL Unit Factor  Method Analyzed By  Batch
Phenollcs, Total <0,0500 0.0500 mg/L 1 USEPA-420.4 12/09/13 10:33  LMA 1313065
Chlorine, Total Residual (Field) <0.20 0.20 mg/L 1 HACH-8167 12/03/13 12:00  JAE 1313078
Oxygen, Dissolved (Field) 7.56 0.10 ma/L 1 SM4500-06 12/03/13 12:00  JAE 1313078
pH (Fleld) 7.57 1.00 pH Units 1 §M 4500-H B-2011 12/03/13 12:00 JAE 1313078
Temperature °C (Field) 12,0 0.1 °C i 5M 2550 B 12/031312:00 JAE 1313078
Cyanlde, Available <2.0 2.0 ug/t. 1 USEPA OIA-1677 12/09/13 12:11  WMA 1313173
HEM; Olf & Grease <5.10 5.10 mg/fL. 1 USEPA-1664A 12/10/13 08:00 WAH 1313184
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LABORATORIES

é%TR:MATRIX

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Client: DTE - Fermi=2 Work Order: 1312032

Project: Permit Renewal - Fermi, 2013 Description: Laboratory Services

Client Sample ID:  Intake LLHg Duplicate Sampled: . 12/2/13 12105

Lab Sample ID: 1312032-11 Sarpled By: 3. Elsey

Matrix: Waste Water . Recelved:; 12/3/13 17:00

Total Metals by EPA 1600 Series Methods v
Analytk;al . Dilution Date Time QC
Analyte Result RL Unit Factor Maethod Analyzed By Batch
Mercury 3.50 0.500 ng/t 1 . USEPA-1631E 12/19/13 09:i4  MSM 1313536
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ANALYTICAL REPORT
Client: DTE- Fermi-2 - Work Order: 1312032
Praject: Permit Renewal - Fermi, 2013 Description: Laboratory Services
Ciient Sample ID: Intake LLHg Field Blank ’ Sampled: 12/2/13 11:59
Lab Sample ID: 1312032-12 Sampled By: 3. Elsey
Matrix: Waste Water : Recelved: 12/3/13 17:00

Total Metals by EPA 1600 Series Methods

Analytical X bilution Date Time Qc
Analyte . Result RL Unit Factor  Method Analyzed By Batch
<0.500 0.500 ngfL ’ 1 USEPA-1631E 12/05/1312:19  MSM 1313075

Mercury
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»LABOHARATO RIES
_ANALYTICAL REPORT

Client: DTE - Fermi=2 Work Order: 1312032

Project: Perrﬁit Renewal -~ Fermi, 2013 Description: Laboratory Services

Client Sample 1D: Intake VOC Lab Composite Sampled: 12/3/13 12:00

Lab Sample ID: 131203213 Sampled By: J, Elsey

*Matrix: Waste Water Recelved: 12/3/13 17:00

Unit; ug/L Prepared: 12/6/13  7:00 By: DLV

Ditution Factor: 1 Analyzed: 12/6/13 17:03 By: DLV

QC Batch: 1313145 Analytical Batch: 3109003

*Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 624
Analytical

CAS Number Analyte Resuit . RL

107-02-8 Acroleln <508 5.0

107-13-1 Acrylonitrile <1.0 1,0

71-43-2 Benzene <1.6 1.0

75-27-4 VBromodichloromethane <1,0 1.0

75-25-2 Bromoform <10 1.0

74-83-9 Broniomethane ;<10 1.0

56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride 1 <1.0 1.0

108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ; <10 - 1.0
*75-00-3 Chloroethane <10 1.0

110-75-8 2-Chloroethy! Vinyl Ether <10 16

67-66-3 Chloroform <10 1,0

74-87-3 Chioromethane <1.0 1.0

124-48-1 Dibromochioromethane <1.0 1.0

75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane <1.0 1.0

107-06-2 1,2-Dichioroethane <10 1.0

75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene <10 1.0

542-75-6 1,3-Dichloroproperie (Total) <2,0 2.0

156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <1,0 1.0

78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane <10 i0

100-41-4 Ethylbenzene <10 1.0

75-09-2 Methylene Chioride <50 5.0

79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1,0 10

127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene <10 1.0

108-88-3 Toluene <10 1.0

71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane <10 1.0

79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1,0 1.0

79-01-6 Trichloroethene <1,0 1.0

75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride <1.0 1.0

Continued on next page

*See Statement of Data Qualifications
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

Cllent: DTE - Fermi-2 Work Order: 1312032

Praject: Permit Renewal - Fermi, 2013 bescription: Laboratory Services

Client Sample ID: . Intake VOC Lab Composite Sampled: 12/3/13 12:00

{ab Sample 1D: 1312032-13 Sampled By: J. Elsey

Matrix: Waste Water Recelved; 12/3/13 17:00

Unit; ug/L Preparéd: 12/6/13 7:00 By: DLV
Dilutloni Factor: i Analyzed: 12/6/13 17:03 By: DLV

QC Batch: 1313145 ) Analytical Batch: 3109003

*Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 624 (Continued)

Surmogates? 9% Recovery Control Limits
Dibromofiuoromethane 98 85118
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 928 87-122
Tolucne-08 99 85113
4-Bromofivorobenzene 95 82-110

*Sea Statement of Data Qualifications
Page 23 of 59

This repart shiall not be reproduced, except in fUlI; without written atithorization of TriMatrix Laboratorfes, Inc.
Individual sample results relate only to the sample tested.
5560 Corporate Exchange Court SE ¢ Grand Rapids, ML 49512 ¢ 616.975.4500 4 Fax 616.942.7463 ¢ www.trimatrixlabs.com




0 ATORIES
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Client: DTE - Fermi-2 Work Order: 1312032
Project: Permit Renewal - Fermi, 2013 Description: Lahoratory Services
Client Sample ID: Intake Composite Sampled: 12/3/13 12:20
Lab Sample 1D: 1312032-i4 Sampled By! 3. Elsey
Matrix; Waste Water Recelved: 12/3/13 17:00
Unit: ug/L Prepared:. 12/6/13 7:31 By: ALK
Dilution Factor: 1 Analyzed: 12/13/13 3:08 By: ASC
- QC Batch: 1313086 Analytical Batch: 3113025 ’
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by EPA Method 608
Analytical

CAS Number Analyte Result RL
12674-11-2 PCB-1016 <0,20 0.20
11104-28-2 PCB-1221 <0.20 0.20
11141-16-5 PCB-1232 <0.20 0,20
53469-21-9 PCB-1242 <0.20 0.20
12672-29-6 PCB-1248 <0.20 0.20
11097-65-1 PCB-1254 <0.20° 0.20
11096-82-5 PCB-1260 <0.20 0,20

Surrogates: % Recovery Control Limits

Decachorobiphenyl 8 45-134

Telrachloro-m-xyfene 71 27-126
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ANALYTICAL REPORT
Client: ~ DTE - Fermi-2 Work Order: 1312032
Project: Permit Renewal - Fermi, 2013 Description: ’ " Laboratory Services
Client Sample ID: Intake Composite ’ Sampled: . 12/3/13 12:20
Lab Sample 1D: 1312032~14 Sampled By: 3, Elsey
Matrix: Waste Water Recelved: 12/3/13 17:00
Unit; ug/L Prepared: 12/5/13 8:00 By: ALK
Dilution Factor; 1 : Analyzed: 12/11/13 6:36 By: DWI
QC Batch: 1313027 Analytical Batch: 3111050

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 625

Analytical
CAS Number Analyte Result RL
83-32-9 Acenaphthene <5.0 5.0
208-96-8 Acenaphthylene . <5.0 5.0
120-12-7 Anthracéne <50 5.0
92-87-5 Benzidine <50 50
56-55-3 Benzo{a)anthracene <5.0 50
50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene R <5.0 5.0
205-89-2 Benzo{b)fluoranthene <50 5.0
207-08-9 Benzo(K)fluoranthene <5.0 50
191-24-2 Benzo{gh,{)perylene o <50 5.0
101-55-3 4-Bromophenyl Pheny! Ether <5,0 5.0
85-68-7 Butyl Benzyl Phthalate <5.0 5.0
59-50-7 4-Chloro-3-methylphenal <5.0 5.0
111-91-1 Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane <5.0 5.0
111-44-4 Bis(2-chloroethyl) Ether <50 5.0
108-60-1 Bis(2-chlorolsopropyl) Ether <5.0 5.0
91-58-7 2-Chloronaphthalene <5.0 5.0
95-57-8 2-Chiorophenol <5.0 5.0
7005-72-3 4-Chlorophenyl Pheny! Ether _ <5.0 5.0
218-01-9 Chrysene <50 5.0
53-70-3 Dibenz{a,hyanthracene ’ <5.0 5.0
84-74-2 Di-n-butyl Phthalate <50 5.0
95-50-1 1,2-Dichiorobenzene <5.0 5.0
541-73-1 . 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <5.0 5.0
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <5.0 5.0
91-94-1 3,3 "-Dichlorobenzidine <20 20
120-83-2 2,4-Dichlorophenot <50 50
84-66-2 Diethyl Phthalate <50 50
105-67-9 2,4-Dimethylphenol <50 5.0
131-11-3 . Dimethyl Phthalate <50 5.0

_ Continued on next page
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Client: DTE - Fermi-2

Project: Permit Renewal - Fermi, 2013
Client Sample ID: Intake Composite

Lab Sample ID: 1312032-14

Matrix: Waste Water

Unit: ug/L

Dilution Factor: 1

OC Batch: 1313027

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Work Order:
Description:
Sampled:
Sampled By:
Received:
Prepared:
Analyzed:
Analytical Batch:

1312032

Laboratory Services
12/3/13 12:20

J‘:Elsey

13/3/13 17:00

12!/5/13 8:00 By:
12/11/13 6:36 By:
3L11050

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 625 (Continued)

ALK
bwi

. Analytical
CAS Number ‘Analyte Result RL
534-52-1 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol <20 20
51-28-5 2,4-Dinitrophenol <20 0
121-14-2 2,4-Dinitrotoluene <5.0 5.0
606-20-2 2,6-Dinitrotoluene <5.0 5.0
117-84-0 Din-octyl Phthalate <5.0 5.0
122-667 1,2-Diphenylhydrazine <5,0 5.0
117-81-7 Bis(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate <5.0 5.0
206-44-0 Fluoranthene <5.0 5.0
86-73-7 Fluorene <5.0 5.0
118-74-1 Hexachlorobenzene <5.0 5.0
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene <5.0 5.0
77-47-4 Hexachloracyclopentadiene <50 50
67-72-1 Hexachloroethane <5.0 5.0
193-39-5 Indeno(i,2,3-cd)pyrene <5.0 5.0
78-58-1 Isophorone <5.0 50
91-20-3 Naphthglene <5.0 5.0
98-95-3 Nitrobenzene <5.0 5.0
100-02-7 4-Nitrophenot <20 20
88-75-5 2-Nitrophenol <5,0 5.0
62-75-9 N-Nitroso-dimethylamine <5.0 50
86-30:6 N-Nitroso-diphenylamine <5.0 5.0
621-64-7 N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine <5.0 5.0
87-86-5 Pentachioropheno! <20 20
85-01-8 Phenanthrene <50 5.0
108-95-2 Phenol <5.0 50
129-00-0 Pyrene <50 5.0
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorebenzene <5.0 5.0
88-06-2 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol <5.0 50
Continued on next page
Page 26 of 59

This.report shall not ba reproduced, except in full, without written authorization of TriMatrix taboratorles, Inc.

Individual sample results relate only to the sample tested.

5560 Corporate Exchange Court SE 4 Grand Raplds, MI 49512 ¢ 616.975.4500 4. Fax 616.942.7463 + www.trimatrixlabs.com




ANALYTICAL REPORT

Cllent: DTE - Fermi-2 Work Order; 1312032
Project: Permit Renewal - Fermi, 2013 Description: Laboratory Services
Client Sample ID: Intake Composite Sampled: 12/3/13 12:20
Lab Sample ID: 1312032-14. Sampled By: J. Elsey
Matrix: Waste Water Received: 12/3/13 17:00
Unit: ug/L’ Prepared: 12/5/13 8:00 By:” ALK
Dilution Factor: 1 Anatyzed: 12/11/13 6:36 By: DWI
QC Batch: 1313027 Analytical Batch: 3111050
Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 625 (Continued)
Analytical

CAS Number Analyte Result RL

Surrogates: 96 Recovery Control Limits

2-Fluorophenal 40 18-74

Phenol-d6 26 1247

Nitrobenzene-d5 80 34122

2-Fluorobipheny! 81 36136

2,4,6-Tribromophenol 56 19131

o-Tephenyl 84 27-138
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TRIMATRIX

LABORATORIES
’ ANALYTICAL REPORT

Client: DTE - Fermi-2 Work Order: 1312032

Project: Permit Renewal - Fermi, 2013 Description: Laboratory Services

Client Sample ID; Intake Composite Sampled: 12/3/13 12:20

Lab Sample 1D: 1312032-14 Sampled By: J. Elsey

Matrix; Waste Water Received: 12/3/13 17:00

Total Metals by EPA 200 Series Methods
Analytical Dilution Date Time QC
Analyte Result RL Unit Factor  Method Analyzed 8y Batch
Aluminum 0,65 0.050 mg/L 1 USEPA'ZW;7 12/09/1312:12 KLV 1313073
Antimony <10 1.0 ug/L 1 USEPA-2008 1209131327 MSM 1313011
Arsenic 1.1 1.0 ugft 1 USEPA-200.8 12/09/13 13:27  MSM 1313011
Barium 26 5.0 ug/L 1 USEPA-200.8 12/09/13 13:27  MSM 1313011
Beryllium <1.0 1.0 ug/L 1 USEPA-200.8 12/09/13 13:27  MSM 1313011
Boron 27 20 ugfL 1 USEPA-200.8 12/10/13 10:43  MSM 1313011
. Cadmlurn <0,20 0,20 ug/t 1 USEPA-200.8 12/09/1313:27  MSM 1313011
Chromium <10 10 ug/t. 1 USEPA-200.8 12/09/13 13:27 MSM 1313011
Cobaft <10 10 uglt 1 USEPA-200.7 /0131212 KWV 1313073
Copper 3.7 1,0 ug/L 1 USEPA-200.8 12/09/1313:27 MSM' 1313011
Iron 1.0 0.010 mg/L 1 USEPA-200.7 12/09/13 15:40  CKD '1313073
Lead 1.2 1.0 ug/L 1 USEPA-200.8 12/09/1313:27  MSM 1313011
Magnesium 11 0.50 mg/L 1 USEPA-200.7 12/09/13 15140  CKD 1313073
Manganese 0.031 . 0.010 mg/L 1 USEPA'Zé’OJ 12/09/13 1212 KLV 1313073
Molybdenum <0.10 6.10 mgft 1 USEPA-250-7 12/05/13 09:5¢ KLV 1312991
Nickel <50 50 ug/L 1 USEPA-200.8 12/09/13 13:27 ' MSM 1313011
Selenfum <10 1.0 ug/L 1 USEPA-200.8 12/09/13 13:27  MSM 1313011
Silver <0.50 0.50 ug/L 1 USEPA-200.8 12/09/1313:27  MSM 1313011
Thalllum <10 1.0 ug/L 1 USEPA-200.8 12/09/13 13:27  MSM 1313011
Tiny <0.20 0.20 mgjL i USEPA-200.7 12/05/1309:54 KLV 1312991
Tianium <0.10 0.10 ma/L 1 USEPA-200.7 i2/lJ.5/13 09:54 KLV 1312991
Zinc 11 10 ugfl 1 USEPA-200.8 12/09/1313:27  MSM 1313011
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

Client: DTE - Fermi-2 . Work Order: 1312032

Praject: Permit Renewal - Fermi, 2013 Description: Labaratory Services
Client Sample ID: ~  Intake Composite Sampled: 12/3/13 12:20

Lab Sample ID: 1312032-14 Sampled By: 1. Elsey

Matrix: Waste Water Raceived: 12/3/13 17:00

Physical/Chemical Parameters by EPAIAPHA/AST M Methods

Analytical Dilution Date Time Qc

Analyte Result RL Unit Factor . Method Analyzed By Batch
Hardness as CaCO3 . 147 . 2 mo/L 1 SM 2340 C-2011 12/06/13 14:30  KAR 1313099
BOD, (5-Day) <4.0 4.0 mg/L 1 SM 5210 B-2011 12/04/1311:37 SKA 1313038
Bromlde <0.50 0.50 ma/L i ASTM D 1246-05 12/11/1313;00  SLL 1313240
Chemical Oxygen Demand 22 5.0 ma/L i SM 5220 D-2011 12/04/1314:59  SLL 1313025
Color (Apparent) 15.0 5.00 ACU, 1 S 2120 B-2011 12/04/1314:23  CAC 1313019
Fluoride . X 0.16 0,10 mg/L 1 SH 4500-F €-2011 12/13/1316i40  SLL 1313326
Surfactants, MBAS <0.0250 0.0250 ma/L 1 SM 5540 C-2011 12/64/13 12:14  WAH 1313020
Phosphorus, Total 0.148 0.0100 mg/L 1 SH 4500-P E-2011 12/10/1310:09  KAR 1313144
Residue, Dissolved @ 180° C 150 50 : ma/L 1 SM 2540 C-2011 12/05/1313:00 WAH 1313033
Residue, Suspended 25.7 33 mg/L 1 $M 2540 b-2011 12/05/13 15:30  WAH 1313036
Sulfate - 30 5.0 ma/fL 1 ASTH D516-90(07) 12/12/13 0945  LMA 1313298
Sulfide, Total <0.020 0.020 ma/L 1 SM 450052 D-2041 12/06/13 15:28  WAH 1313149
Sulfite <1.0 1.0 mg/L i SM 4500-503 B-2011 12/04713 13550  CAC 1313110
Carbon, Total Organic 3.6 Q.50 mg/L 1 SM 5310 C-2011 12/05/1319:46  KAR 1313095
Nitrogen, Ammonia 0.079 0,050 mg/L 1 SM 4500-H3 6-2014 12A1/1311:15  CLB 1313163
Nitrogen, Nitrate+Nitrite 0.48 0.050 mg/L 1 St4 4500-HO3 F-2011 12/04/1313:19  CAC 1313118
Nitrogen, Organic <0.50 0.50 mg/t i EPA-351,2/4500-NH3G 12/12/13 14:35  CLB 1313201
Nitrogen, Total Kieldah! ) <0.50 0.50 mg/L 1 USEPA-351.2 Rev. 2.0 12/00/1311:45  CLB 1313050
Nitrogen, Inorganic 056 0.050 mg/L 1 [CALCY 121113 11:15  CAC  [CALC)
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RATORIES
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Client: DTE - Fermi-2 Work Order: 1312032
Project: Permit Renewal - Ferml, 2013 Description: Laboratory Setvices
Cllent Sample ID: ‘001 Composite Sampled: 12/3/13 12:55
Lab Sample ID: 1312032-15 Sampled By: . Elsey
Matrix; Waste Water Received: 12/3/13 17:00
Unit: ug/L Prepared; 12/6/13 7:31 By ALK
Dilution Factor: 1 Analyzed: 12/13/13 3:36 By: ASC .
QC Batch: 1313086 Analytical Batch: 3113025
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by EPA Method 608
Analytical
CAS Number Analyte Result RL
12674-11-2 PCB-1016 <0,20 0.20
11104-28-2 PCB-1221 <0.20 0.20
11141-16-5 PCB-1232 <0,20 0.20
53469-21-9 PCB-1242 <0,20 0.20
12672-29-6 PCB-1248 <0,20 0,20
11097-69-1 PCB-1254 <0,20 0,20
11096-82-5 PCB-1260 <0.20 0.20
Surrogates: % Recovery Control Liniits
Decachiorobiphenyl 73 45134
Telrachloro-m-xykene 64 27-126
|
{
i
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TRIMATR]

ABORATORIES

ANALYTICAL REPORT
Client: DTE - Fermi-2 Waork Order: 1312032
Project: Permit Renewal - Fermi, 2013 ) Description: Laboratory Services
Client Sample ID: 001 Composite Sampled: 12/3/13 12:55
Lab Sample ID: 1312032-15 Sampled By: J. Elsey
Matrixs Waste Water ) Recelved: 12/3/13 17:00
Unit: ug/L Prepared: 12/5/13 8:00 By: ALK
Difution Factor: 1 Analyzed: 12/11/13 7:08 By: DWJ
QC Batch: 1313027 Analytical Batch: 3111050

. Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 625

Analytical
CAS Number Analyte . Result RL
83-32-9 Acenaphthene <50 ‘ 5,0
208-96-8 Acenaphthylene - <50 5.0
120-12-7 " Anthracene <50 5.0
92-87-5 Bepzidine <50 50
56-55-3 Benzo(a)anthracene <50 . 5.0
50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene <50 50
205-99-2 Benzo(b)fluaranthene : <5.0 50
207-08-9, Benzo(k)fluoranthene ) <50 50
151-24-2 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <5.0. 5.0
101-55-3 4-Bromopheny! Phenyl Ether <5.0 5.0
85-68-7 . Butyl Benzy! Phthalate <5.0 5.0
59-50-7 4-Chioro-3-methylphenal <50 50
111-9141 Bls(2-chloroethoxy)methane <5.0 50
111-44-4 Bis(2-chloroethyl) Ether ’ <50 50
108-60-1 Bis(2-chlorolsopropyl) Ether <5,0 5.0
91-58-7 2-Chloronaphthalene <5.0 . 50
95-57-8 2-Chlorophenol . <5.0 5.0
7005-72-3 4-Chlorophenyl Pheny! Ether <50 50
218-01-9 Chrysene . <50 50
53-70-3 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene <50 5.0
84-74-2 Di-n-butyl Phihalate <50 5.0
95-50-1 1,2-Dichiorohenzene <5.0 50
541-73-1 1,3-Dichiorobenzene <50 50
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <50 50
91-94-1 3,3 "-Dichlorobenzidine <20 20
120-83-2 2,4-Dichlorophenot : <5.0 50
84-66-2 Diethyl Phthalate '<5.0 5.0
105-67-9 2,4-Dimethylphenot <5.0 50
131-11-3 Dimethyl Phthatate ' <50 50

Continued on next page
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ANALYTICAL REPORT
Client: " DTE- Fermi-2 Work Order: 1312032
Project: Permit Renewal - Fermi, 2013 Description: Laboratory Services
Client Sample ID; 001 Composite Sampled: 12/3/13 12:55
Lab Sample ID: 1312032-15 Sampled By: J. Elsey
Matrix; Waste Water Recelved: * 1273413 17:00
Unit: ug/L Prepared: 12/5/13 8:00 By: ALK
Dilution Factor: i ‘Analyzed: 12/11/13 7:08 By;: DWI
QC Batch: 1313027 Analytical Batch! 3L11050
Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 625 {Continued)
- Analytical
CAS Number Analyte Result RL
534-52-1 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol <20 20
51-28-5 2,4-Dinitrophenol <20 20
121-14-2 24-Dinitrotoluene <5.0 5.0
606-20-2 2,6-Dinitrotoluene <5.0 5.0
117-84-0 Di-n-octyl Phthalate <5.0 5.0
122-66-7 1,2-Diphenylhydrazine <5.0 50
117-81-7 8ls(2-ethythexyl) Phthalate <5.0 5.0
206-44-0 Fluoranthene <5.0 5.0
86-73-7 Flucrene <5.0 5.0
118-74-1 Hexachlorobenzene <5,0 5.0
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene <50 5.0
77-47-4 Hexachlorecyclopentadiene <50 5.0
67-72-1 Hexachloroethane <5.0 5.0
193-39-5 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <50 5.0
78-59-1 Isophorone <50 5.0
91-20-3 Naphthalene <5.0 5.0
98-95-3 Nitrobenzene <5.0 5.0
100-02-7 4-Nitrophenol <20 20
88-75-5 2-Nitrophenol <5.0 5.0
62-75-9 N-Nitroso-dimethylamine ) <5.0 5.0
86-30-6 N-Nitroso-diphénylamine <50 50
621-64-7 N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine <50 5.0
87-86-5 Pentachlorophenol <20 . 20
85-01-8 Phenanthrene <5.0 5.0
108-95-2 Phenol <50 5.0
129-00-0 Pyrene <50 50
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzena <50 5.0
88-06-2 2,4,6-Trichlorophenof <50 5.0

Continued on next page
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

Cllent: DTE - Fermi-2 Work Order: 1312032

Praject: Permit Renewal - Fermi, 2013 Description: Laboratory Services

Client Sample ID: 001 Composite Sampled: 12/3/13 12:55

Lab Sample ID: 131203215 Sampled By: 3. Elsey

Matrix: Waste Water Recelved: 12/3/13 17:00

Unit: ug/L Prepared: 12/5/13 8:00 By: ALK
Dilution Factor; 1 Analyzed: 12/11/i3 7:08 - By: DWJ
QC Batch: 1313027 ' i Analytical Batch: 3111050

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 625 (Continued)

) Analytical
CAS Number Analyte Result RL
Surrogates! % Recovery Control Limits
2-Fluoropheno! 40 18-74
Fhenold6 2 1247
Nitrobenzene-d5s 66 34122
2-Fuorobipteny!’ 68 36-136
2,4,6-Tribromophenol . 51 19-131
o-Terphenyl 74 27-138
¢
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

Client: DTE ~ Fermi-2 Work Order: 1312032 ,

Project: Permit Rene’wél - Fermi, 2013 Description: Laboratory Services

Client Sample 1D 001 Composite Sarpled: 12/3/13 12:55

Lab Sample 1D: 1312032-15 Sampled By: J. Elsey

Matrix: Waste Water Received: 12/3/13 17:00

Total Metals by EPA 200 Serfes Methods
Analytical Dilution Date Time Qc
Analyte Result RL Unit Factor  Method Analyzed By Batch
Aluminum 1.0 0.050 mg/L 1 USEPA-2007 12/09/13 1206 KLV 1313073
Antimony <10 1.0 ug/L 1 ‘ USEPA-200.8 12/09/13 13:3¢  MSM 1313011
Arsenic 23 10 ug/L 1 UstPa2008 12/09/13 1334 MSM 1313011
Barlum 46 5.0 ug/L 1 USEPA-200.8 _ 12/09/1313:34  MSM 1313011
Béryllium <1.0 1.0 ug/L. 1 USEPA-200,8 12/09/13 13:39  MSM 1313011
Boron 46 20 ug/L 1 USEPA-200.8 12/16/13 10:20  MSM 1313011
Cadrmium <0.20 0.20 ug/l. 1 USEPA-200.8 12/09/13 13:3¢  MSM 1313011
Chromium <10 10 ug/L 1 USEPA-200.8 120913 13:34  MSM 1313911
Cobait <10 10 ugfL 1 USEPA-200.7 12/09/13 £2:16 KLV 1313073
Copper 7.1 1.0 ug/L 1 USEPA-200.8 12/09/13 13:34  MSM 1313011
Iron 1.6 0.010 mg/L i USEPA-200.7 12/09/13 15143 CKD 1313073
Lead 2.1 1.0 ug/L i USEPA-200.8 12/09/1313:3¢4  MSM- 1313011
Magnesium 20 0.50 mg/L i USEPA-200.7 12/09/13 15:43  CKD 1313073
Manganese 0.047 0.010 mgjL 1 USEPA-200.7 12/09/13 12:16 KLV 1313073
Molybdenum <0.10 0.10 mg/L 1 USEPA-200.7 12/05/1309:58 KLV 1312991
Nickel <5.0 50 ug/t 1 USEPA-200.8 12/09/33 13:3¢  MSM 1313011
Selenlum <10 1.0 ug/L 1 USEPA-200.8 12/09/13 13:34  MSM 1313011
Siiver <0.50 0.50 ug/L 1 USEPA-200.8 12/09/1313:3¢  MSM "1313011
Thallium <10 1.0 ug/L i USEPA-200.8 1209/13 1334 MSM 1313011
Tin <0.20 0.20 ma/L 1 USEPA-200.7 12/05/1309:58 KLV 1312991
Titanium <0.10 0.10 mo/L 1 USEPA-200.7 12/05/1309:58 KLV 1312991
Zinc 18 10 ug/L 1 USEPA-200,8 12/09/1313:34  MSM 1313011
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TRIMe

B OR TORIES
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Client: DTE » Fermi-2 Work Order: 1312032

Project: Permit Renewal ~ Fefm!, 2013 Description: Laboratory Services

Client Sample ID: 001 Composite Sampled: 12/3/13 1255

Lab Sample 1D: 1312032-15 Sampled By: 1. Elsey

Matrix: Waste Water Recelved: 12/3/13 17:00 )

Physical/Chemical Parameters by EPA/APHA/ASTM Methods
Analytical Dilution - Date Time QcC
Analyte Result RL Unit Factor  Mathod Analyzed By Batch
Hardness as CaCO3 248 2 ma/t 1 5M 2340 C-2011 12/06/1314:30  KAR 1313099
BOD, (5-Day) <4.0 4.0 mg/L. i SM 5210 B-2011 12/0471311:31  SKA 1313038
Bromlde <0.50 0.50 i mg/fL 1 ASTM D 1246-05 12/11/1313:00  SLL 1313240
Chemical Oxygen Demand 28 5.0 mg/t. b SM 5220 D-2011 12/04/13 14559 SLL 1313025
Color (Apparent} 15.0 5.00 ACY, 1 SM 2120 B-2011 12/04/13 1423 CAC 1313019
Fluoride 0.23 0.10 mg/L 1 SM 4500-F C-2011 1213413 10:40  SIL 1313326
Surfactants, MBAS <0.0250 0.0250 mo/L 3 SM 5540 C-2011 12/04/13 12:15  WAH 1313020
Phosphorus, Total 0.667 0.0100 mg/fL 1 SM 4500-P E2011 12/10/13 16:09  KAR 1313144
Residue, Dissolved @ 180° C 340 50 mg/L 1 SM 2540 C-2011 12/05/1313:00  WAH 1313033
Resldue, Suspended 59.4 5.0 mg/L 1 SM 2540 D201 12/05/13 1530 WAH 1313036
Sulfate 49 10 mafL 2 ASTM D516-90 (07) 12/12/1316:38  LMA 1313208
Sulfide, Total <0.020 0,020 mg/L 1 SH 4500-52 0-2011 1206/1315:31  WAH 1313149
Sulfite <1.0 1.0 mg/L i SH 4500-503 8-2011 12/64/1313:50  CAC 1313110
Carbon, Total Organic 5.3 0,50 ngfL i SM 5310 G201 12/05/13 2020 KAR 1313095
Nitrogen, Ammonia 0.089 0.050 mg/L b SHM 4500-8H3 G-2011 1/14/1311:15  CLB 1313163
Nitrogen, Nitrate-+Nitrite 0.87 0.050 my/L i SM 4500-HO3 F-2014 12/04/1313;19  CAC 1313118
Nitrogen, Organic 0.51 050 mgfl 1 EPA3TL/4500-NH3G 12/12/1314:35 CLB 1313201
Nitrogen, Tota! Kieldahl 0.59 0.50 mg/l. 1 USEPA-351.2 Rev. 2.0 12/09/1311;45  CLB 1313050
Nitrogen, Inorganic 0.96 ) 0.050 mg/L 1 [CALC] 124111311315 CAC [CALC)
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by EPA Method 608

Sample Spike Spike Control RPD

Analyte Cone. oty. Result % Rec. Limits RPD Umits  RL
QC Batch: 1313086 608 Liquid/Liquid Extraction/USEPA—GOB
Method Blank Analyzed; 12/13/2013 By: ASC
Unlts ug/L Analytical Batch: 3113025
PCB-1016 <0.20 < 0.20
pce-1221 <0.20 0.20
PCB-1232 <0.20 0.20
PCB-1242 <0.20 0.20
PCB-1248 <0,20 0.20
PCB-1254 <0.20 0.20
PCB-1260 <0.20 0.20

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyl 98 45134

Teb;_sdl/am—nrxylene 72 27-126
Laboratory Control Sample Analyzed: 12/13/2013 By: ASC
Unit: ug/L Analytical Batch: 3113025
PCB-1248 0.600 0.552 2 38-158 - 020

Surrogates:

Decachforobiphenyl 96 45-134

Tetrachloro-ni-xykne 70 27-126
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 624

. i Sample Spike Spike Control RPD
Analyte . Cane, Qty. Resuft, % Rec, Limits RPD Limits  RL

QC Batch; 1313145 50308 Aqueous Purge & Trap/USEPA-624

Methad Blank ' Analyzed; 12/06/2013 By: DLV
Unit: ug/L ' Analytical Batch: 3109003
Acrolein N <5.0 . 50
Acrylonitrile <10 1:0
Benzene <1.0 . 1.0
Bromodichloromethane <1.0 ‘ 1.0
Bromoform <1.8 1.0
Bromomethane <10 . 1.0
Carbon Tetrachloride <1.8 1.0
Chlorobenzene <10 1.0
Chloroethane <18 1.0
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether  * <10 10
Chloroform <10 1.0
Chioromethane <1.0 : 1.0
leromochloromeihane <1.0 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethane <1.0 - 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane <1.0 : 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene <10 1.0
1,3-Dichloropropene (Total) <2.0 2.0
trans~1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 1.0
1,2-Dichloropropane <1.0 1,0
Ethylbenzene <10 - 10
Methylene Chloride <5.0 5.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <10 N 1.0
Tetrachlorosthene . <1.0 1.0
Toluene . <1,0 1.0
1,1,1-Trichlordethane <10 1.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1.0 . 1.0
Trichloroethene <1.0 18
Vinyl Chloride <1.0 1.0

Surrogates:

Dibromofiuoromethane 101 85118

1,2-Dichboroethane-d4 29 87-122

Tolucne-d8 100 85-113

4-Bromofiuolobenzene 95 82-110
Continued on next page
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT -

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 624 (Continued) .

Sample Spike Spike Control RPD

Analyte Conc, . Gty. Result % Rec. Limits RPD timits  RL
QC Batch: 1313145 (Continued) 5030B Aqueous Purge & Trap/USEPA-624
Laboratory Control Sample Analyzed: 12/66/2013 By: DLV
Unit: ugfL Analytical Batch: 3109003
Acrolein 40.0 44,5 111 48-146 - 5.0
Acrylonitrile 40.0. ° 344 86 73-129 - 1.0
Benzene 40,0 39.7 98 84-119 10
Bromodichioromethane 40.0 37.6 94 82-124 - i.0
Bromoform 40.0 34.8 87 65-123 - 1.0
Bromomethane 40.0  45.0 113 55-142 - 1.0
Carbon Tetrachloride 40.0 38.2 95 79-127 - 1.0
Chlorobenzene 40.0 38.0 95 84-118 - 1.0
Chloroethane 40.0 48,2 123 76-124 - 10
Chloroform 40.0 35.1 28 82-11% - 1.0
Chloromethane 40.0 39.5 99 73-125 - 1.0
Dibromochloromethane 40.0 34.9 87 74-124 - 1.0
1,1-Dichlorocthane ~ 40.0 3%.2 98 80-118 - 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane 40.0 37.8 95 81-122 - 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene - 40.0 42.6 107 77-123 - i.0
1,3-Dichioropropene (Total) 80.0 65.5 82 81-116 - 20
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 40.0 39.7 Bl 76-126 - 1.0
1,2-Dichloropropane 40,0 40.5 101 82-122 - 1.0
Ethylbenzene 40.0 38.2 96 87-119 - 1.0
Methylene Chloride 40.0 38.6 7 75-129 - 5.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 40.0 37.5 94 70-137 - 1.0
Tetrachloroethene 40.0 38.4 96 81-117 - 1.0
Toluene 40.0 38.5 96 85-118 ' - 1.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 40.0 39.8 99 81122 - 1.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 40.0 37.9 95 83-121 - 1.0
Trichloroethene 40.0 39.9 100 82-119 - 1.0
Vinyl Chloride 40.0 42,3 105 77-123 - 1.0

Surrogates:

Dibromofiworomethane 103 85-118

1,2-Dichioroethans-o4 14 87122

Toluene-d8 10t 55-113

4-Bromofivorobenzene 97 82-110
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 625

Sample Splke Spike . Control RPD
Analyte cone, N Qty. Result % Rec, Limits RPD Limits RL

QC Batch: 1313027 625 Liquid/Liquid Extraction/USEPA-625

Method Blank Analyzed: 12/11/2013 By: DWJ
- Unit: ug/L Analytical Batcht 3L11050
Acenaphthene <50 5.0
Acenaphthylene ) <5.0 50
Anthracene <50 ' 5.0
Benzidine <50 50
Benzo(a)anthracene <5.0 - 5.0
Benzo(a)pyrene <5.0 5.0
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <5.0 5.0
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <5.0 5.0
Benzo(g, h,Dperylene <50 5.0
4-Bromophenyl Phenyl Ether <5.0 5.0
Butyl Benzyl Phthalate <50 5.0
4-Chloro-3-methylpheno} <5.0 5.0
Bis(2-chloroethioxy)methane ' <50 - 5.0
Bis(2-chloroethyt) Ether <5.0 50
Bls(2-chlorolsopropy!) Ether <5,0 50
2-Chloranaphthalene <5,0 50
2-Chlorophenot <50 - 5.0
4-Chlarophenyl Pheny! Ether <5.0 5.0
Chrysene <5.0 - 5.0
leenz(é;h)anthmcene <50 5.0
Di-n-butyl Phthalate <5.0 - 50
1,2-Dichlorobenzene . <50 5.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <50 50
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <5.0 50
3,3 -Dichlorabénzidine <20 20
2,4-Dichlorophencl <5.0 5.0
Diethyl Phthalate <5.0 : - " 50
2,4-Dimethylphenol ' <5.0 50
Dimethy! Phthalate <5.0 5.0
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylpheno} <20 - 20
2,4-Dinltrophenol . <20 20
2,4-Dinltrotoluene : <5.0 5.0
2,6-Dinltrotaluene <5.0 5.0
Dl-n-octyl Phthalate . <50 5.0
1,2-Diphenythydrazine <5.0 5.0
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate <5.0 - 5.0
Continued on next page
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Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 625 (Continued)

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Sample Splke Spike Control RPD.

Analyte Cone, Qty. Result % Rec. Limits RPD Limits RL
QC Batch: 1313027 (Continued) 625 Liquid/Liquid Extraction/USEPA-625
Method Blank (Continued) Analyzed: 12/11/2013 By: DWI
Unit: ug/L Analytical Batch: 3L11050
Fuoranthene <50 5.0
Fluorene - <5.0 5.0
Hexachlorobenzene <5.0 5.0
Hexachlorobutadlene ‘ <5.0 5.0
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene <5,0 5.0
Hexachloroethane <5.0 5.0
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <50 5.0
Isophorone <5.0 5.0
Naphthalene <5.0 5.0
Nitrobenzene <5.0 -- 5.0
4-Nitropheno! <20 20
2-Nitrophenol <5.0 5.0
N-Nitroso-dimethylamine <50 50
N-Nitroso-diphenylamine <5.0 - 5.0
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine <5.0 5.0
Pentachlorophenol <20 20
Phenanthrene <5.0 5.0
Phenol <5.0 5.0
Pyrene <5.0 5.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <50 50
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol <5.0 5.0

Surrogates: )

2-Fluorophenol 49 18-74

Phenolds 31 12-47.

Nitrobenzene-0S 87 34-122

2-Fluorobiphenyl Eo 36-136

2,4,6-Tribromopheno! T8 19-131

o-Terphenyl 28 27-138
Laboratory Control Sample Analyzed: 12/11/2013 By: DWJ
Unit: ug/L Analytical Batch; 3111050
Acenaphthene 100 99.2 99 47-145 - 50
Continued on next page
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Semivolatile Organic Compound§ by EPA Method 625 {Continued)

Sample Spike. : Spike Contro) RPD
Avalyte Conc, Qty. Result % Rec. Limits RPD timits  RL

QC Batch: 1313027 (Continued) 625 Liquid/Liquid Extraction/USEPA-625

Laboratory Control Sample (Continued) ’ Analyzed: 12/11/2013 By: DWJ
Unit; ug/L : B " Analytical Batch; 3111050
Acenaphthylene e 102 B 71 33s - 5.0
Anthracene 100 99.3 99 T 27-133 - 5.0
Benzldine 200 171 86- 28-120 -- 50
Benzo(a)anthracene 100 96.8 97 33-143 - 5.0
Benzo{a)pyrena ’ 100 96.8 97 17-163 - 5.0
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ' 100 966 57 24-159 - 5.0
Benzo{k)fluoranthene 100 104 104 i1-162 - 5.0
Benzo(g,h,)perylene 100 96.5 96 1-219 - 5.0
4-Bromophieny! Phenyl Ether ) 100 83.0 83 53-127 - 5.0
Butyl Benzyl Phthalate 100 98.3 98 1-152 - 5.0
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 100 93.9 94 22-147 - 5.0
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane 100 100 100 33-184 = . 50
Bis(2-chlorcethyl) Ether 100 105 105 12-158 “ 5.0
Bis(2-chlorolsopropyl) Ether 100 104 104 36-166 - 5.0
2-Chloronaphthalene 100 101 101 60-118 - 5.0
2-Chlorophenol 100 93.2 93 23-134 - 5.0
4-Chlorophenyl Phenyl Ether 100 93.5 94 25-158 - 5.0
Chrysene 100 102 102 17-168 - 5.0
Dibenz{a, h)anthracene 100 94.1 % 1-227 - 5.0
Di-n-hutyl Phthalate : 100 94.5 94 - 1-118 - 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 100 97.5 8 32-129 - 5.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 100 98,3 98 1-172 -~ 5.0
1,4-Dichforcbenzene 100 100 100 20-124 - 50
3,3 -Dichlorobenzidine 200 214 107 1-262 - 20
2,4-Dichloropheno! 100 97.4 a7 39-135 - 50
Diethyl Phthalate 160 97.6 98 1-114 - 5.0
2,4-Dimethyiphenol 100 91.0 91 32-119 - 50
Dimethyl Phthalate 100 96.5 96 1112 - 5.0
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 100 100 100 1-181 - 20
2,4-Dinitrophenal 100 76.0 76 1-191 - 20
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 100 93.2 93 39-139 i 5.0
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 100 80.8 9 50-158 - 5.0
Di-n-octyl Phthalate 100 95.2 95 4-146 - 5.0
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine 100 96.5 96 62-128 - 5.0
Bis(2~ethythexyl) Phthalate 100 99.8 100 8-158 - 5.0
Fluoranthene 100 99.8 100 26-137 - 5.0

Continued on next page
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 625 (Continued)

Sample Splke : Spike Control RPD
Analyte Cone. Qty. Resuit % Rec. timits RPD Umits RL

QC Batch: 1313027 (Continued) 625 Liquid/Liquid Extraction/USEPA-625

Laboratory Contro! Sample {(Continued) Analyzed: 12/11/2013 By: DW1
Unit: ug/i. Analytical Batch; 3111050
Fluorene 100 99.8 100 59-121 - 5.0
Hexachlorobenzene 100 99.0 93 1-152 - 5.0
Hexachlorobutadiene 100 104 104 | 24-116 - 50
Hexachiorocyclopentadiene 100 92.3 92 21-138 - 5.0
Hexachloroethane 100 . 102 102 40-113 - 5.0
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene . 100 92.4 92’ 21-196 - 50
Isophorone 160 99.7 100 56-129 - 5.0
Naphthalene 100 103 103 21-133 - 5.0
Nitrobenzene : - 100 99.2 99 35-180 - 5.0
4-Nitrophenol ' 100 29.1 29 1-132 - 20
2-Nitrophenol 100 99.7 100 29-182 - 5.0
N-Nitrose-dimethylamine 100 59.7 60 22-87 - 5.0
N-Nitroso-diphenylaniing 00 822 82 45-110 . 5.0
N-Nittoso-di-n-propylamine 100 101 101 1-230 - 5.0
Pentachlorophenocl 100 B80.9 81 14-176 -~ 20
Phenanthrena 100 87.5 98 54-120 -- 5.0
Phenol 100 41,9 42 5-112 - 5.0
Pyrene 100 95.9 96 52-115 - 5.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 100 95.1 95 44-142 -- 5.0
2,4,6-Trichlorophencol 100 89.9 90 37-144 - 5.0

Surrogates; ’

2-Fluorophenol 57 18-74

Phenoldé 36 1247

Nitrobenzene-d5 89 34-122

2-Fluorobiphenyl 92 36-136

2,4,6~Tribromopheriol 82 19-131

o-Terphenyl 93 27-138
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ORATORIES
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
Total Metals by EPA 200 Series Methods
Sample Splke T spike Control RPD
QCTy,_Je . Cone. Qly. . Result Unlt % Rec, Limits RPD Limits VRL
Analyte: Aluminum/USEPA-200.7
QC Batch: 1313073 (200.2 Digestlon) Analyzed:  12/09/2013 By: KLV
Methad Blank '<0.050 mg/L 0,050
Labaratory Control Sample 2,00 1.87 ma/L 23 85-115 0.050
Analyte: Antimony/USEPA-200.8
QC Batch; 1313011 (200.2 Digestlon) Analyzed:  12/09/2013 By: MSM
Method Blank <10 uglt . 10
Lahotatory Control Sample 50,0 52.7 ug/L 105 B5-115 1.0
Analyte: Arsenic/USEPA-200.8
QC Batch: 1313011 (200.2 Digestfon) Analyzed:  12/09/2013 By: MSM
Method Blank . <10 ug/L 1.0
Laboratory Controf Sample 50.0 511 ug/L. 102 85-115 1.0
Analyte: Barium/USEPA-200.8
QC Batch;'1313011(200,2 Digestion) Analyzed:  12/09/2013 By: MSM
Method Bfank <5.0 ug/L 5.0
Laboratory Control Sample 50,0 535 ug/t. 107 85-115 5.0
Analyte: Beryllium/USEPA-200.8
QC Batch: 1313011 (200.2 Dlgestion) Analyzed:  12/09/2013 By: MSM
Method Blank <1.0 ugfL 1.0
Laboratory Controf Sample 50.0 47.4 ugft 95 85-115 1.0
Analyte: Boron/USEPA-200.8
QC Batch: 1313011 (200.2 Digestion) Analyzed:  12/10/2013 By: M5M
Method Blank <20 ug/L 20
1aboratory Control Sample 50.0 45.2 ug/L 90 85-115 20
Analyte: Cadmium/USEPA-200.8
QC Batch: 1313011 (2002 Digestion) Analyzed:  12/09/2013 By: MSM
Method Blank <0.20 ugft. 0.20

Continued on next page
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

* Total Metals by EPA 200 Series Methods (Centinued).

. Sample Spike Spike Conkrol RPD
QCType Cone, Qty. Result Unit % Rec. Umits RPD fmits RL
Analyte: Cadmium/USEPA-200.8 (Continued)
QC Batch: 1313011 (Continued) (200.2 Digestion) Analyzed:  12/09/2013 By: MSM
Lsboratory Contro} Semple ' 50.0 51.2 g/t 162 85-115 0.20
Analyte: Chromium/USEPA-200.8
QC Batch: 1313011 (200.2 Digestion) Analyzed:  12/09/2013 By: MSM
Method Blank <10 ugfL 10
Laboratory Control Sample 50.0 43.8 ugfl 88 85-115 10
Analyte: Cobalt/USEPA-200.7
QC Batch: 1313073 (200,2 Dlgestlon) Analyzed:  12/09/2013 By: KLV
Method Blank <10 ug/L 10
Laboratory Control Sample 400 379 ug/L 95 85-115 10
Analyte: Copper/USEPA-200.8
QC Batch: 1313011 (200.2 Digestion) Analyzed:  12/09/2013 By: MSM
Method Blank <10 ug/L 1.0
Laboratory Control Sample 50.0 47.5 ug/L 95 85-115 1.0
Analyte: Iron/USEPA-200.7 )
QC Batch: 1313073 (200.2 Digestion) Analyzed:  12/09/2013 By: CKD
Method Blank <0,010 mo/L 0.010
Laboratory Contro{ Sample 0,400 0.391 mofL 98 85-115 0.010
Analyte: Lead/USEPA-200.8
QC Batch; 1313011 (200.2 Digestion) Analyzed:  12/09/2013 By: MSM
Metht;d Blank <1.0 ug/L 1.0
Labaratory Control Sample : 50.0 503 ug/L 101 B5-115 1.0
Anaiyte: Magnesium/USEPA-200.7
QC Batch: 1313073 (200.2 Digestion) Analyzed;  12/09/2013 By: CKD
Method Blank <0.50 mg/t 0.50

Continued on next page
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Total Metals by EPA 200 Series Methods (Continued)

Sample Spike Splke Control RPD

QC Type - Cone, Qy. Result Unit %h Rec. Limits RPD tmits  RL
Analyte: Magnesium/USEPA-200.7 (Continued) )
QC Batch: 1313073 (Continued) (200.2 Digestion) Analyzed: .12/09/2013 By: CKD
taboratory Control Sample 20.0 19.7 mo/L 98 85-115 0.50
Analyte: Manganese/USEPA-200.7 )
QC Batch: 1313073 (200,2 Digestion) Analyzed:  12/09/2013 By: KLV
Method Blank <0.010 mgft 0.010
Laboratory Control Sample 0.400 0,378 ma/t 94 85-115 0.010
Analyte: Molybdenum/USEPA-200.7
QC Batch: 1312991 (200.2 Digestion) Analyzed:  12/05/2013 By: KLV
Method Bfank <010 moft, 0,10
taboratory Contro) Sample 0.400 0.422 mg/L 106 85-115 0,10
Analyte: Nickel/USEPA-200.8
QC Batch; 1313011 (200.2 Digestion) Analyzed:  12/09/2013 By: MSM
Mathod Blank <5.0 ugfL 50
Laboratory Control Sample 50.0 47,0 ugfL 94 B85-115 5.0
Analyte: Selenium/USEPA-200.8
QC Batch: 1313011 (200.2 Digestlon) Analyzed:  12/09/2013 By! MSM
Method Blank <10 ugft. 1.0
Laboratory Contral Sample 50:0 48.9 ug/t. 98 85-115 10
Analyte: Silver/USEPA-200.8
QC Batch: 1313011 (200.2 Digestion) Analyzed:  12/09/2013 By: MSM
Method Blank <0,50 g/l 0.50
{aboratory Control Sample 50,0 51.9 ugfL 104 85-115 0.50
Analyte: Thallium/USEPA-200.8
QC Batch: 1313011 (200.2 Digestion) Analyzed! 12/0§/2013 Byt MSM
Method Blank <10 ug/l 1.0
Continued on next page
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TABORATORITES

éTRIMATRIX

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Total Metals by EPA 200 Series Methods (Continued)

K

Spike Spike Controt RPD

QC Type Result Unit % Reg. Limits RPD Limits  RL
Analyte: Thallium/USEPA-200.8 (Continued)
Qc Baich: 1313011 (Continued) (200.2 Digestion) Analyzed:  12/09/2013 By: MSM
Laboratory Control Sample 49.8 ug/L 100 85-115 1.0
Analyte: Tin/USEPA-200.7
QC Batch: 1312991 (200.2 Digestion) Analyzed:  12/05/2013 By: KLV
Method Blank <0.20 mg/L 0.20
Lahoratory Control Sample 2.12 mg/L 106 85-115 0.20
Analyte: Titanium/USEPA-200.7
QC Batch; 1312991 {200.2 Digestion) Analyzed:  12/05/2013 By: KLV
Method Blank <0.10 mg/L 0.10
Laboratory Control Sample 0.400 0,422 mgfL 106 85-115 0.10
Analyte: Zinc/USEPA-200.8
QC Batch: 1313011 (200,2 Digestion) Analyzed:  12/09/2013 By: MSM
Mathod Blank <10 dgft 10

54.0 v/l 108 85-115 10

taboratory Control Sample
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O AATORIES
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
Total Metals by EPA 1600 Series Methods
Sample Splke Spike Control RPD
QC Type Cone, Oty Result Unit % Rec, Umits RPD tmis  RL
Analyte: Mercury/USEPA-1631E
QC Batch: 1313075 (1631E Digestion) Analyzed:  12/05/2013 By: MSM
Method Blank <0.500 nofL 0.500
Method Blank <0.500 na/L 0.500
Method Blank <0.500 nafl . 0.500
Laboratory Contro) Sample 4.00 4,103 ng/t. 103 77-123 0.500
1312032-02 [Outfall 001 LiHg}
Matrix Spike 7.843 4.00 11.74 ngfL 98 71125 2,50
Matrix Spike Duplicate 7.843 4.00 11.43 ng/L 90 71-125 3 24 2.50
QC Batch: 1313536 (1631E Digestion) Analyzed:  12/19/2013 By: MSM
Method Blank <0508 ngfL. 0.500
Method Blank <0.500 ng/l. 0.500
Method Blank <0.500 ng/t 0.500
{aboratory Control Sample 4.00 4,065 ng/l. 102 77-123 0,500
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Physical/Chemical Parameters by EPA/APHA/ASTM Methods

. . Sample ' Spike Spike Control RPD

QCType Conc. Qty. Result Unlt % Rec, Umits RPD Umits  RL
Analyte: BOD, (5-Day)/SM 5210 B-2011
QC Batch: 1313038 (General Inorganic Prep) Analyzed:  12/04/2013 By: SKA
Method Blank <20 /L .20 ’
Laboratory Cor}txol Sample . 198 188 ma/L 9% 85-115 2.0
Analyte:  “Bromite/ASTM D 1246-05
QC Batch: 1313240 (Methed Spedific Preparation) Analyzed:  12/11/2013 By: SLL
Method Blank <0.50 maft. 0.50
Laboratory Control Sample 500 520 mgft. 104 90;110 0.50
1312032-14 [Intake Composite] ’

. Matrix Spike _ 0.3 2,50 283 ma/L 101 806-120 0.50
Duplicate 0304 0,295 ma/L 3 20 0.50
Analyte: Carbon, Total Organic/SM 5310 C-2011
QC Batch; 1313095 (Method Specific Preparation) Analyzed:  12/05/2013 Byi KAR
Method Blank <0.50 mg/L 0.50
Laboratory Control Sample 2,00 224 g/l 112 84-118 0.50
1322032-14 [Intake Coniposite]
Matrix Spike 3.58 2,00 571 maft 107 75-124 0.50
Matrix Spike Duplicate 3.58 .00 5.68 mg/L 105 75-124 0.5 20 0.50
Analyte: Chemical Oxygen Demand/SM 5220 D-2011
QC Batch: 1313025(5220 b COD Digestion) Analyzed:  12/04/2013 By: SLL
Method Blank <5.0 mgfL. 5.0
Laboratory Controf Sample 60,0 60.6 ma/L 101 95-105 5.0
Analyte: Color (Apparenit)/SM 2120 8-2011
QC Batch: 1313019 (Method Specific Preparation) Analyzed:  12/04/2013 By: CAC
Method Blank <5,00 AL, 5.00
Laboratory Control Sample 25.0 25.0 ACU, 100 80-120 5.00
1312032-14 [Intake Composite}
Duplicate 150 15.0 ACY, 0 20 5.00
Continued on next page
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Physical/Chemical Parameters by EPA{APHA/ASTM Methods (Continued)

Sample Splke Splke Control RPD
QC Type Conc. Gy, Result Unit % Rec, Limts RPD Umits  RL

Analyte: Cyanide, Available/USEPA ~C‘)IA-1677

QC Batch: 1313173 (Method Specific Preparation) . Analyzed:  12/09/2013 By: LMA
Method Blank 3 <20 ug/L 2,0

Laboratory Control Sample 20,0 215 ugfL 168 82-132 20
1312032-10 [Intake Grab Pay 2}

Matrix Spike <2.0 20,0 207 ug/L 103 82-130 2.0

Matrix S;;lke Duplicate <24 26,0 21.3 ugfL. 106 82-130 3 1 2.0

Analyte:  Fluoride/SM 4500-F C-2011

QC Batch: 1313326 (Method Specific Preparation) Analyzed:  12/13/2013  By: SLL
Method Blank . <0.10 mg/L 0.10
Laboratory Controt Sample 2,00 188 ma/L 99 90-110 0.10

Analyte: Hardness as CaC03/SM 2340 C-2011

QC Batch: 1313099 (Method Specific Preparation) Analyzed:  12/06/2013  By: KAR
Method Blank <2 mgfL 2

taboratory Contro! Sample 86.3 87 mgft. 101 92-110 2

Laboratory Control Sample 200 N 202 mafL 101 92-110 2
1312032-14 [Intake Composite]

Matrix Spike 147 400 545 mg/L 100 86-113 4

Duplicate 147 147 mo/L 4] 20 2

Analyte: HEM; Qil & Grease/USEPA-1664A

QC Batch: 1313184 (1664A Extraction) Analyzed:  12/10/2013 - By: WAH
Method Blank . <5,00 mg/L 5.00
tahoratory Contro! Sample 40.0 37.3 mafL 94 78-114 5,00
1312032-03 [Outfal) 601 Grab Day 2}

Duplicate . <5.00 <5.,00 mojt. 18 5.00

Analyte:  Nitrogen, Ammonia/SM 4500-NH3 G-2011

QC Batch! 1313163 (4500-NH3 B Ammonia Distillation) Analyzed:  12/11/2013 By: CLB

Method Blank <0,050 mofL 0.050

Continued on next page
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Physical/Chemical Parameters by EPA/APHA/ASTM Methods (Continued)

Sample Spike Spike Control RPD
QCType Conc. Qty. Result Unit % Rec. Limits RPD Umits  RL
Analyte: Nitrogen, Ammonia/SM 4500-NH3 G-2011 (Continued)
QC Batch: 1313163 (Continued) (4500-NH3 B Ammonla Distillation) Analyzed:  12/11/2013 By: CLB
Laboratory Contro} Sample 1,00 0,963 mgit 96 90-110 0.050
Analyte: Nitrogen; Nitrate+Nitrite/SM 4500-NO3 F-2011
QC Batch: 1313118 (General Inorganic Prep) Analyzed:  12/04/2013 * By: CAC
Method Blank <0.050 mgftL 0.050
Laboratory Control Sample 0.500 0.524 mo/L 105 50-110 0.050
Analyte: Nitrogen, Total Kjeldahl/USEPA-351.2 Rev. 2.0
QC Batch: 1313050 (351.2 TKN Digestion) Analyzed:  12/09/2013 By: CL8
Method Blank <0.50 mg/t. 0.50
Laboratoty Control Sample 2.00 2,09 mg/L 104 90-110 0.50
1312032-15 [001 Composite]
Matrix Spike 0.594 2,00 2.87 ma/L 114 90-110 0.50
Maltrix Spike Duplicate 0.5% 2,00 2,80 mofl 110 90-110 3 0 0S50
Analyte: Phenalics, Total/USEPA-420.4 ~
QC Batch: 1313065 (Method Speclfic Preparation) Analyzed:  12/09/2013 By! LMA
Method Blank <0,050¢ .mgIL . 0,0500
Laboratory Control Sample - 0.250 0.264 mg/fL 106 90-110 0,0500
Analyte: Phosphotus, Total/SM 4500-P E-2011
QG Batch: 1313144 (4500-P B Phosphorus Digestion) Analyzed:  12/10/2013 By: KAR
Method Blank <0.0100 mall. 0.0100
Laboratory Contro} Sample 0.800 0.784 mgfL 28 90-110 0.0100
Analyte: Residue, Dissolved @ 180° C/SM 2540 C-2011
QC Batch: 1313033 (General Inorganic Prep) Aralyzed:  12/05/2013 By: WAH
Method Blank <50 mg/L 50
Laboratory Control Sample 200 200 mag/L 99 85-115 50

Continued on next page
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© QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Physical/Chemical Parameters by EPA/APHA/ASTM Methods (Contfnued)

Sanmiple Splke Spike Controt RPD
QC Type Conc. Q. Result Unit % Rec. Limits RPD tmits  RL
Analyte: Residue, Suspended/SM 2540 D-2011 )
QU Batch; 1313036 (General Inorganic Prep) Analyzed:  12/05/2013 By: WAH
Method Blank <33 ma/l. 33
Laboratory Cantrol Sample 200 190 mg/L 95 88-104 438
Analyte: Sulfate/ASTM D516-90 (07)
QC Batch: 1313298 (General Inorganic Prep) Analyzed:  12/12/2013 By: LMA
Mathod Blank <50 mgi 50
Labaratory Control Sarnple 200 21.7 mafl 108 88-112 50
Analyte: Sulfide, Total/SM 4500-52 D-2011
QC Batch: 1313149 (Method Specific Preparation) Analyzed:  12/06/2013 By: WAH
Method Blank <0.020 mgfL 0.020
Laboratory Control Sample 0336 0.345 mafL 103 80-120 0.020
Analyte: Sulfite/SM 4500-503-B-2011
QC Batch: 1313110 (Method Speclfic Preparation) Analyzed:  12/04/2013 By: CAC
Method Blank <10 mg/L L0
Laboratory Control Sample 50.0 46.0 mgft. 92 80-120 1,0
1312032-15 [001 Composite]
Matrix Splke <1.0 50,0 41.0 mg/L 82 76-104 1.0
Duplicate <10 <10 mg/L 20 1.0
Analyte: Surfactants, MBAS/SM 5540 C-2011
QC Batch: 1313020 (Method Spéciﬁc Preparation) Analyzed:  12/04/2013 By: WAH
Methad Blank <0.0230 maft 0.0250
Laboratory Control Sample 0425 0.120 ma/t 96 80-120 0,0250
1312032-15 {601 Composite]
Duplicate <0,0250 <0,0250 20 0.0250
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Michigan Department of Environmental Quality ~ Water Resources Division

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION

SECTION Ill - Industrial. and Commercial Wastewater
B. Qutfall Information

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT

FACILITY NAME . ' NPDES PERMIT NUMBER OUTFALL NUMBER
Fermi 2 Power Plant MIC037028 001

9. WATER TREATMENT ADDIFIVES
Water treatment additives include any material that is added to water used at the facility or to wastewater generated by the facility to condition or
treat the water. .

Approvals of water treatment additives are authorized by the DEQ under separate correspondence. The issuance of an NPDES pefmit does not
constitute approval of the water treatment additives.that are Included in this Application.

A. Are there water treatment additives In the discharge from this facility?
X Yes.

3 No. Proceed to ltem 10.

B. Have these water treatment additives been previously approved?

X Yes. Submitalist of the previously-approved water treatment additives and the date on which they were approved. The Information listed in
ltem C., Items 1. — 8. shall be updated if it has changed since the previous approval.

[ No. Continue with ltem C.

C. Submit a list of water treatment additives that are or may be discharged from the facility, Applicants are required to submit the information listed
below for each additive.

The water treatment additive Material Safety Data Sheet

The proposed water treatment additive discharge concentration

The discharge frequency (.., number of hours per day, week)

The outfall from which the water treatment additive is to be discharged

The type of removal freatment, if any, that the water treatment additive receives prior to discharge
The water treatment additive function (i.e., microbiocide, flocculant)

A 48-hour LC50 or EC50 for a North American freshwater planktonic crustacean (either Ceriodaphnia sp., Daphnia sp., or Simocephalus sp.)

© N O o r 0N 2

The results of a toxicity test for one other North American freshwater aquatlc species (other than a planktonic crustacean) that meets a minimum
requitement of Rule 323,1057(2)(a) of the Water Quality Standards. Examples of tests that would meet this requirement include a 96-hour LC50
for rainbow trout, bluegill, or fathead minnow.

The required toxicity information (described in Items 7. and 8. above) is currently available in the Water Resource Divislon's files for the water
treatment additives listed on the DEQ's Internet page. To access that information, go to http:/Mww.michigan.govideq, click on Site Map, at the
bottom of the right colimn under Water Quality Monitoring, click on Assessment of Michigan Waters. Under the Information heading, click on
the Water Treatment Additive List. If you intend to use one of the water treatment additives on this list, only. the information in items 1. through 6,
above needs to be submitted to the Water Resources Division. Note: The availability of toxicity information for a water treatment additive doss not
constitute approval fo discharge the water treatment additive. Comments:

10, WHOLE EFFLUENT TOXICITY (WET) TESTS N/A

Have any acute or chronic WET tests been conducted on any discharges or receiving water(s) in relation to facility discharges within the last three (3) years?
If yes, identify the tests and summarize the resuits on a separate sheet, unless the test has been submitted to the DEQ In the last three (3) years, For
assistance with WET testing, see *Whole Efiluent Toxiclty Test Guidance and Requirements” on Page 17 In the Appendix. Comments:

This completes Section lll. Return the completed Application (Sections |, {ll, iV, VI [if applibable], and any attachments) to one of
the addresses on Page ii of this Application. If assistance is needed to complete this Application, contact the Permits Sectlon.

24 EQP 4659-C (Rev. 7/2013)




v - Attachment VII
FERMI 2 NPDES PERMITTED WATER TREATMENT ADDITIVES
This list includes those WTA that are currently approved by the Water Resources Division, Michigan Department of
Environmental Quahty (Permlt # 1\’]10037 028)

(M on
Letter Dated 6/27/03
OnFile LetterDated




* Referto pehnit for specifics on outfalls 001A and 001B Current as of March 19, 2014

** Bquates to addition rate of 40 ml/minute




Michigan Department of Environmental Quality — Water Resources Division

 WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION
SECTION Il ~ Industrial and Commercial Wastewater

B. Outfall Information

éomplete a separate Section 111.B. — Outfall Information (Pages 19 — 24) for each outfall at the facility. Make copies of this
blank section of the Application as necessary for additional outfalls.
PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT

FACILITY NAME ) NPDES PERMIT NUMBER OUTFALL NUMBER
Fermi 2 Power Plant MI0037028 009

1. OUTFALL INFORMATION. Instructions for this item are on Page 3 of théAppen‘dix,

Receiving Water Hydrologic Unit Code
A L.ake Erie via Swan Creek 04100001
County - ’ Township
B. Monroe ) Frenchtown
Town Range Section Y4 Y4, Y4 Private (Frenchy Land Claim
c. T6S R10E 21 NE NW
Latitude Longitude
D. 41.962590 -83.261856

E. Type of Wastewater Discharged (check all that apply to this outfall):
[ Contact Caoling [0 Groundwater Cleanup [ Hydrostatic Pressure Test [ Noncontact Cooling Water
R Process Wastewater [} Sanitary Wastewater [ Storm Water - not regulated Xl Storm Water - reguiated

Storm water subject to effluent guidelines (indicate under which category):  Steam Electric Power Generation

[ Others (see Table 8 ~ Other Common Types of Wastewater on Page 17 in the Appendix)

F. The Maximum Design Flow Rate for this outfallis: 0.72_ MGD

G What is the Maximum Authorized Dally Discharge Seasonal Dischargers MGY (Continue with item H.)

i fi ,
Flow for this outfall for the next‘ Ive years? Continuous Dischargers 0.72 wmep (Continue with ltern L)

H. Seasonal Discharge:
List the discharge periods (by month) and the volume discharged in the space provided below.

From i Through Actual Discharge Volume (MGD) Annugi Total
From Through Actual Discharge Volume (MGD)

From .| Through Actual Discharge Volume (MGD)

From , Through Actual Discharge Vglume (MGD)

I, Continuous Discharge:
How often is there a discharge from this outfall (on average)? 7 Hours/Day 12 Days/Year

Batch dischargers are required to provide the following additional information:
Is there effluent flow equalization? [ Yes 0 No

Batch Peak Flow Rate: Number of baiches discharged per day:

Minimum Average Maximum

Batch Volume (gallons)

Batch Duration (minutes)
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Michigan Department of Environmental Quality — Water Resources Division

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION
~SECTION [l - Industrial and Commercial Wastewater

B. Outfall Information

" _PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT

FACILITY NAME . ’ NPDES PERMIT NUMBER OUTFALL NUMBER
Fermi 2 Power Plant ) . MI0037028

009

2. PROCESS STREAMS CONTRIBUTING TO OUTFALL DISCHARGE
Federal regulations require that different industries report different Information, depending on the type of facility. The Information below Is used to
determine the applicable federal regulations for this facility. An abbreviated list is on Page 11 in the "‘Summary of Information to be reported by
Industry Type' section of the Appendix. Applicants are required to provide the name and the SIC or the NAICS code for each process at the facility.
Facilities with production-based limits must report an estimated annual production rate for the next five (6) years or the life of the permit. If the
wastestream is not regulated under federal categorical standards, the applicant is required to report all poliutants which have the reascnable
potential to be present in the discharge. To submit additional information, see Page ii, ltem 3.

PROCESS INFORMATION
A. Name of the process contributing to the discharge: IVIISC Mlscellaneous Low Volume Wastes

B.  SIC or NAICS code! 4911

C. Describe the process and provide measures of production:
Low volume wastes consisting of chemically treated cooling system water and other equipment drains. Maximum anticipated

volume = 800,000 GPY  *SEE NOTE BELOW*

PROCESS INFORMATION . .
A.  Name of the process contributing to the discharge: Chermical Metal Cleaning Wastes

'B.  SIC or NAICS code; 4911

C. Describe the process and provide measures of production:
Chemical metal cleaning wastes from the cleaning of piping or heat exchangers. Maximum anticipated volume = 600,000 GPY

PROCESS INFORMATION ) '
A, Name of the pracess contributing to the discharge: Non-chemical Metal Cleaning Wastes

B. SIC or NAICS code: 4911
C. Describe the process and provide meastres of production:

Non-chemical metal cleaning wastes from the cleaning of piping or heat exchangers. Maximum anticipated volume = 500,000 GPY

PROCESS INFORMATION
A.  Name of the process confributing to the discharge; Storm Water

B, SIC or NAICS code: 4811 .

C. Describe the process and provide meésures of production:

Storm water from transformer containme})t areas and general storm drains. Maximum anticipated volume = 450,000 GPY

PROCESS INFORMATION
A.  Name of the process contributing to the discharge:

B.  SIC or NAICS code:

C. Describe the process and provide measures of production:

*NOTE: This outfall consists of a 3 chambered unit. The effluent is manually pumped from the chamber(s) as required.*
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Michigan Department of Environmental Quality — Water Resources Division

- WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION

SECTION IlI — Industrial and Commercial Wastewater
‘ B. Outfall Information
PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT
FACILITY NAME NPDES PERMIT NUMBER OUTFALL NUMBER
Fermi 2 Power Plant MI0037028 009

3. EFFLUENT CHARACTERISTICS - CONVENTIONAL POLLUTANTS. Instructions for this item are on Page 4 of the Appendix.

Kl Check this box if additional information isincluded as an attachment. To submit additional information, see Page ii, ltem 3.

[ Use Fecal Coliform Bacteria as an indicator of disinfection.

Please Note: Rule 323.10862 allows the use of either Escherichia coli or Fecal Coliform Bacteria as an indicator that effluent has been disinfected. The DEQ will use the indicator selected below in the
permit issued based on this Application. [1 Use Escherichia colf as an indicator of disinfection.

htioriale Befing'the ‘Ré&uéét : ‘Cdné‘énti%tl’oh” e Units. Sample.Type:
| Biochemical Oxygen Demand — five day (BODs) mit El Sf:r Coomp
[m| Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) mg/l g Sf:lr Gomp
O Total Organic Carbon (TOC) mg/t g ff:r Comp
O Ammonia Nitrogen (as N) mafl S .gf:r Comp
Total Suspended Solids mg! g str o
’ [ Waiver Request Nét Required | Total Dissolved Solids n';gll L] Grab

L] 24-Hr Comp
I} Waiver Request Not Required | Total Phosphorus (as P) mo/l g Sf:r Comp
(] Waiver Request’Not Required | Fecal Coliform Bacteria (report geometric means) Maximurn 7-day counts/100ml Grab
O Waiver Request Not Required | Escherichia cofi (report geometric means) Maximurm 7-day coLJntsI'l'OO ml Grab
X Waiver Request Not Required | Total Residual Chiorine g ':;/[I Grab
O Waiver Request Not Required | Dissolved Oxygen Minimum Dafly mg/l Grab
X ‘pH (report maximum and minimum of individual samples) Minimorm Maxdmurm standard units Grab
O Temperature, Summer [Jer [°C Grab
a Temperature, Winter O [dec * Grab
R Waiver Request Not Required | 0O & Grease mgft Grab
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Michigan Department of Environmental Quality — Water Resources Division

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION
SECTION {ll— Industrial and Commercial Wastewater
B. Outfall Information '

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT

FACILITY NAME

L 'NPDES PERMIT NUMBER OUTFALL NUMBER
Fermi 2 Power Plant MI0037028 )

Note: For questions on this page, Tables 1 -5 are found In the Appendix.

4,

PRIMARY INDUSTRY PRIORITY POLLUTANT INFORMATION )

Existing primary Industries that discharge process wastewater are required to submit the results of at least one permittee-collected effluent
analysis for selected organic pollutants Identified in Table 2 (as determined from Table 1, Testing Requirements for Organic Toxic Pollutants by
Industrial Category), and all of the poliutants Identified in Table 3. Existing primary industfries are required to.also provide the results of at least one
permiﬁee—co!lested effluent analysls for any other chemical listed in Table 2 known or believed to be pfesent in the facility's effluent.

In addition, subimit the results of ail other efﬂuent analyses performed within the last three years for any chemical listed In Tables 2 and 3.

New primary Industties that propose to dlscharge process wastewater are required to prowde an estimated effluent concentration for any chemical
listed in Tables 2 and 3 expected to be present in the facility’s effluent.

DIOXIN AND FURAN CONGENER INFORMATION

Existing Industries that use or manufacture 2,3,5-trichlorophenoxy acetlc acid (2,4,6-T); 2-(2,3,5-trichlorophenoxy) propanoic acld, (Silvex,
2.3,5-TP); 2-(2,4,5-trichlorophenoxy) ethyl 2,2-dichloropropionate (Erbon); 0,0-dimethyl 0-(2,4,5-trichiorophenyl) phosphorothionate (Ronnel);
2,4,5-trichloropheno! (TCP); or hexachlorophrene {(HCP), or knows or has reason to believe that 2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin (TCDD) is

present in the facillty's effluent, are required to submit the results of at least one effluent analysls for the dioxin and furan congeners listed in
Table 6. All effluent analyses for dioxin and furan congeners shall be conducted using USEPA Method 1613.

in addflion. submit the results of all other effluent analyses performed within the last three years for any dioxin and furan congener listed in Table 6.

New industries that expect lo use or manufaclure 2,3,5-trichlorophenoxy acetic acld (2,4,5-T); 2-(2,3,5-trichlorophenoxy) propanoic acid (Silvex,
2,3,5-TP); 2-(2,4,5-trichloraphenoxy) ethyl 2,2-dichloropropionate. (Erbon); 0,0-dimethyl 0-(2,4,5-trichlorophenyl) phosphorothionate (Ronnel);
2,4 5-richlorophenol (TCP); or hexachlorophrene (HCP), or knows or has reason to believe that 2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin (TCDD) Is
present in the facility’s effluent, shall provide estimated effluent concentrations for the dioxin and furan congeners listed in Table 6.

OTHER INDUSTRY PRIORITY POLLUTANT INFORMATION

Existing secondary industries or existing primary Industries that discharge nonprocess wastewater are required to submit the resulfs of at least
one effluent analysis for any chemical listed in Tables 2 and 3 known or believed to be present in the facllity’s effluent.

In addition, submit the results of all other effiuent analyses performed within fhe last three years-for any chemicat listed in Tables 2 and 3.

New secondary industries or new primary industries that propose to discharge nonprocess wastewater are required to provide an estimated
effluent concentration for any chemical listed in Tables 2 and 3 expected to be present In the facliity’s effluent.

ADDITIONAL TOXIC AND OTHER POLLUTANT INFORMATION

(Al existing industries, regardless of discharge type, are required 1o provide the results of at least one analysis for any chemical listed in Table 4

known or belleved to be present In the facility's effiuent, and a measured or estimated effluent concentration for any chemical listed in Table &
known or believed fo be present in the facllity’s effluent. In addition, submit the results of any effiuent analysis performed within the last three years
for any chemical listed In Tables 4 and 5.

New industries, regardless of discharge type, are required to provide an estimated effluent concentration for any chemical listed In Tables 4 and 6

" expected to be present in the facility’s effiuent.

INJURIOUS CHEMICALS NOT PREVIOUSLY REPORTED
New or existing Industrles, regardless of dlsicharge type, are required to provide a measured or estimated effluent concentration for any toxic or

otherwise injurious chemicals known or believf:d to be present in the facility's efﬂuentrthat have not been previously identified in this Application.
Quantitative effluent data for these chemicals that is less than five years old shall be reported.

NOTE: All effluent data submitted in response o questions 4, 5, 6, 7, and 8 above should be recorded on Page 23. To submit additional
Information, see Page II, item 3. If the effluent concentrations are estimated, place an "E” in the "Analytical Method" column. The following fields
shall be completed for each data row: Parameter, CAS No., Concentration(s), Sample Type, and Analytical Method. For analytical test
requirements, see Page I, tem 5. Tables 1, 2, and 3 can be found In the Appendix.

if Alternate Test Procedures have been approved for any parameter listed above (items 4. through 8.), see Page i, ltem 5. for additional
Instructions.
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Michigan Department of Environmental Quality — Water Resources Division

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION
SECTION Il = Industriaj and Commercial Wastewater '

: B. Outfall Information
PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT

FACILITY NAME DES PERMIT NUMBER OUTFALL NUMBER
- Fermi 2 Power Plant NP T NUMBE MI0037028 i 008

Submitted
via DMRs 3
ore-DMRs |-

0

See Attachment VIII
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Attachment VIIX

NPDES Permit Application for Reissuance
Fermi 2 Power Plant  MI10037028

Ouitfall 009 Analyses, Pending

The treatment system for OQutfall 009 consists of a 3-chambered settling basin that discharges
infrequently, in batch versus continuous discharge. The need to discharge is based upon the level
within the basin, and is weather dependent. Discharge from the basin does not normally occur during
the winter months, At the time samples wete obtained from the intake and Outfall 001, the plant was
unable to coordinate sampling of the basin within the same time frame, Representative samples will be
obtained and analyzed as early as possible ini 2014, and the results will be submitted to the MDEQ as
soon as they become available.




Michigan Department of Environmental Quality — Water Resources Division

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION

SECTION Il — Industrial and Commercial Wastewater
. B. Outfall Information
PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT ; .
CIL E ' : DE uMB (8] B .
FACILITY NAM Fermi 2 Power Plant . NPDES PERMIT NUMBER MI0037028 UTFALL NUM 'ER 069

9,  WATER TREATMENT ADDITIVES
i Water treatment additives include any material that is added to water used at the facllity or {o wastewater generated by the facility 1o condition or
freat the water,

Approvals of waler trealment additives are authorized by the DEQ under separate corespondence. The i§8tance of an NPDES permit does not
constitute approval of the watet treatment additives that are included in this Application.

A. Are there water freatment additives In the discharge from this facility?

X Yes.

[ No. Proceed to ltem 10.

B. Have these waler treatment additives been previously approved?

Xl Yes, Submita list of the previously-approved water treatment additives and the date on which they were approved. The Information listedin
item C., ltems 1. — 8. shall be updated If it has changed since the previous approval. NOTE: See Attachment Vi

{1 No. Continue with ltem C.

C. Submit a list of water treatment additives that are or may be discharged from the facility, Applicants are required to submit the information listed
below for each additive. ‘

The water treatment additive Material Safety Data Sheet

The proposed water treatment additive discharge concentration

The discharge frequency {Le., number of hours per day, week)

The outfall from which the water treatment additive is to be discharged

The type of removal treaiment, If any, that the water treatment additive receives prior to discharge

The water treatment additive function (i.e., microbiocide, flocculant)

A 48-hour LCE0 or EG50 for a North American freshwater planktonic crustacean (either Ceriodaphnia sp., Daphnia sp., or Simocephalus sp.)

L A U T

Theresults ofa toxicily test for one other North American freshwater aquatic species (other than a planktonic crustacean) that meets a minimum
requirement of Rule 323,1057(2)(a) of the Water Quality Standards. Examples of tests that would meet this requirement include a 86-hour LC50
for rainbow trout, bluegill, or fathead minnow.

The required toxicity information (described in ltems 7. and 8. above) Is currently available in the Water Resource Division's files for the water
freatment additives listed on the DEQ's Internet page. To access that information, go to http:/www.michigan.govideq, click on'Site Map, at the
bottom of the right column under Water Quality Monitoring, click on Assessment of Michigan Waters. Under the Information heading, click on the
Water Treatment Additive List. If you intend to use one of the water treatment additives on this list, only the information in ltems 1. through 6. above
needs to be submitted o the Water Resources Division. Note: The availabiiity of toxicity information for a water treaiment additive does not
constitute approval to discharge the water treatment additive. Comments:

10, WHOLE EFFLUENT TOXICITY (WET) TESTS N/A . .

Have any acute or chronic WET tests been conducted on any discharges or receiving water(s) In relation to facliity discharges within the last three (3) years?
If yes, identify the tests and summarize the results on a separate sheet, unless the test has been submitted to the DEQ In the last three (3) years. For
assistance with WET testing, see "Whole Effluent Toxiclty Test Guidance and Requirements” on Page 17 in the Appendix. Comments:

This completes Section lll. Return the completed Application (Sections I, i}, IV, VI [if applicable], and
any attachmentis) to one of the addresses on Page il of this Applxcatlon If assistance is needed to
complete this Application, contact the Permits Section,
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Michigan Department of Environmental Quality — Water Resources Division

‘ WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION
‘ SECTION |l = Industrial and Commercial Wastewater
' B. Outfall Information '

Complete a separate Section Ill.B. — Outfall Information (Pages 19 — 24) for each outfall at the facility. Make copies of this -
blank section of the Application as necessary for additional outfalls. )

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT

FACILITY NAME NPDES PERMIT NUMBER " | OUTFALL NUMBER 0

Fermi 2 Power Plant MI0037028

1.  OUTFALL INFORMATION. Instructions for this item are on Page 3 of the Appendix.

Receiving Water L : Hydrologic Unit Code
A Lake Erie via Swan Creek 04100001
County . Township
B, Monroe ) Frenchtown
c | Town Range Section Y Ya, Y Private (French) Land Claim
' T6S R10E 21 NE NwW B
Lati Longitud
p. | M9 44 962500 ongitude g3 261856
E. Type of Wastewater Discharged (check all that apply to this outfall):
[ Contact Cooling ] Groundwater Cleanup . [ Hydrostatic Pressure Test 1 Noncontact Cooling Water
Process Wastewater ] Sanitary Wastewater [0 Storm Water - not regqlated Xl Storm Water - regulated

[X] Storm water subject to effluent guidelines (indicate under which category):  Steam Electric Power Generation

[ Others (see Table 8 — Other Common Types of Wastewater on Page 17 In the Appendix)

F.  The Maximum Design Flow Rate for this cutfall is: 15 MGD

G What is the Maximum Authorized Daily Discharge Seasonal Dischargers MGY (Continue with ltem H.)

Flow for this outfall for the next five years? Continuous Dischargers 15 .

MGD (Continue with Item L)
H. Seasonal Discharge:

List the discharge periods (by month) and the volume discharged in the space provided below:

From Through Actual Discharge Volume (MGD). | Annual Total
From Through Actual Discharge Volume (MGD)
From l Through Actual Discharge Volume (MGD})
From Through Actual Discharge Volume {(MGD)

. Continuous Discharge:' .
How often is there a discharge from this outfall (on average)? 24 Hours/Day 365 Daysf/Year

Batch dischargers are required to provide the following additional information;
Is there effluent flow equalization? [ Yes O No

Batch Peak Flow Rate: : Number of baiches discharged per day:

Minimum ’ Average Maximum

Batch Volume (gallons)

Batch Duration (minutes)
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Michigan Department of Environmental Quality — Water Resources Division

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION
SECTION Il — Industrial and Commercial Wastewater
B. Outfall Information

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT

FACILITY NAME : NPDES PERMIT NUMBER OUTFALL NUMBER

Fermi 2 Power Plant . . MI0037028

o

PROCESS STREAMS CONTRIBUTING TO OUTFALL DISCHARGE

Federal regulations require that different industries report different information, depending on the type of facility. The information below is used to
_determine the applicable federal regulations for this facility. An abbreviated list is on Page 11 in the ‘Summary of Information to be reported by
Industry Type' section of the Appendix. Applicants are required to provide the name and the SIC or the NAICS code for each process at the faclity.
Facilities with production-based limits must report an estimated annual production rate for the next five (6) years or the life of the permit. I the
wastestream is not regulated under federal categorical standards, the applicant is required to report all poflutants which have the reasonable
potential to be present In the discharge. To submit additional Information, see Page i, ltem 3.

PROCESS INFORMATION

A.
B,
C.

Narne of the process contributing to the discharge: Monitoring Point 011C - Oily Waste Treatment

SIC or NAICS codle: 4911

Describe the process and provide measures of production:

Low volume waste consisting of the sffluent from the treatment of oily waste water from floor, equipment and yard drains. Maximum
anticipated flow = 73,000 GPD *NOTE: Currently Inactive”

A.
B.

C.

PROCESS INFORMATION
Name of the process contributing to the discharge: Service Water screen back wash

SIC or NAICS code: 4911

Describe the process and provide measures of production;

Intake screen and strainer backwash from general service water pump house. Maximum anticipated flow = 7.0 MGD

PROCESS INFORMATION

A
B.

C.

Name of the process contributing to the discharge: Stormn water
SIC or NAICS code: 4911

Describe the process and provide measures of production:

Storm water from area near Fermi 1 Power Plant main personnel parking lot. Maximum anticipated flow = 730,000 GPP

A,
B.
C.

PROCESS INFORMATION

Name of the pracess contributing to the discharge: Fire Protection flush water

SIC or NAIGS code: 4911

Describe the process and provide measures of production:

Fire fighting system pressurization water blowoff, Maximum anticipated flow = 3.6 MGD

C.

PROCESS INFORMATION
Name of the process contributing to the discharge:

4911 . .

General Service water flow control.

SiC or NAICS code:

Describe the process and provide measures of production:

Fermi 1 Power Plant General Service Water System blowoff. Maximum antlmpated flow = 1.00 MGD
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Michigan Departrhent of Environmental Quality — Water Resources Division

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION
SECTION Il = Industrial and Commercial Wastewater

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT

B. Qutfall Information

FACILITY NAME Fermi 2 Power Plant

NPDES PERMIT NUMBER

OUTFALL NUMBER

MI0037028 011

3. EFFLUENT CHARACTERISTICS - CONVENTIONAL POLLUTANTS. Instructions for this item are on Page 4 of the Appendix.

Kl Check this box if additional information is included as an attachment. To submit additional information, see Page i, ltem 3.

[T} Use Fecal Coliform Bacteria as an indicator of disinfection.

Please Note: Rule 323.1062 allows the use of either Escherichia cofi.or Fecal Coliform Bacteria as an indicator that effluent has been disinfected. The DEQ will use the indicator selected below in the
permit issued based on this Application. [ ‘Use Escherichia coli as an indicator of disinfection. .

SampleType

‘ O See-Altachment (X Biochemical Oxygen Demand — five day (BODs) mg/l g Sf}:r Comp
m| Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) mol S Sf:r Comn
| Total Organic Carbon (TOC) mgl S Sf:r Comp
O Ammonia Nitrogen (as N) mg/l g Sf:r Comp
0 Total Suspended Solids ‘mgf g g Comp
O Waiver Request Not Required | Total Dissolved Solids mall g Sf:r Comp
O Waiver Request Not Required | Total Phosphorus (as P) g/l g Sf:r Comp
a Waiver Request Not Required | Fecal Coliform Bacteria (report geometric means} Maxim}.lm 74y 1 ountsio0m! - Grab ‘
1. | Waiver Request Not Required | Escherichia colf (report geometric means) Meximum 7-63Y | ints/100 mi Grab
m| Waiver Request Not Required | Total Residual Chlorine % ’:;/{’ Grab
| Waiver Request Not Req ujred Dissolved Oxygen Minimum Daily | mg/l Grab
| pH (report maximum and minimum of individual samples) Minimurm Maximurm standard units Grab
| Temperature, Summer O O f’C Grab
o Temperature, Winter O [Oe°c Grab
O Waiver Request Not Required | 0Oil & Grease > mg/l Grab
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Michigan Department of Environmental Quality — Water Resources Division
WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION
' SECTION Il = Industrial and Commercial Wastewater

B. Outfall Information
PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT -

NPDES PERMIT NUMBER OUTFALL NUMBER

FAC.“'ITY NAME Fermi 2 Power Plant : MI0037028 o1t

Note: For questions on this page, Tables 1 -5 are found in the Appendix.

4, PRIMARY INDUSTRY PRIORITY POLLUTANT INFORMATION )
Existing primary Industries that discharge process wastewater are required to submit ihé results of at least one permittee-collected effiuent
analysis for selected organic pollutants identified In Table 2 (as determined from Table 1, Testing Requirements for Organic Toxic Pollutants by
industrial Category), and all of the. pollutants identified in Table 3.. Existing primary industries are required to also provide the results of at least one
permitiee-callected effluent analysis for any other chemical listed in Table 2 known or believed to be present in the faclity’s effiuent.

{n addition, submit the resuits of all other effluent analyses performed within the last three years for any chemical listed in Tables 2 and 3.

New primary industries that propose to discharge process wastewater are required to provide an estimated effluent concentration for any chemical
listed in Tables 2 and 3 expected to be present In the facility’s effluent.

5. DIOXIN AND FURAN CONGENER INFORMATION
Existing Industries that use or manufacture 2,3,5-richlorophenoxy acetic acid (2,4,6-T); 2-(2,3,5-trichlorophenoxy) propanoic acid, (Stivex,
2,3,5-TP); 2-(2,4,5-trichlorophenoxy) ethy! 2,2-dichloropropionate (Erbon); 0,0-dimethyl 0-(2,4,5-trichlorophenyl) phospherethionate (Ronnel);
2,4,5-trichiorophenot (TCP); or hexachlorophrene (HCP), or knows or has reason to belfleve that 2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin (TCDD) is
present in the facility's effiuent, are required to submit the results of at least one effluent analysis for the dioxin and furan congenérs listed in
Table 6. All effluent analyses for dioxin and furan congeners shall be conducted using USEPA Method 1613.

In addition, stbmit the results of all other effluent analyses performed within the last three years for any dioxin and furan congener listed in Table &

New Industries that expect to use or manufacture 2,3,5-trichlorophenoxy acetic acid (2,4,5-T); 2-(2,3,5-trichlorophenoxy) propanoic acid (Silvex,
2,3,5-TP); 2-(2.4,5-trichlorophenoxy) ethyl 2,2-dichlorapropionate (Erbon); 0,0-dimethyl 0-(2,4,5-trichloropheny!) phosphorothionate (Ronnel);
2,4,5-trichlorophenol (TCP); or hexachlorophrene (HCP), or knows or has reason to believe that 2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin (TCDD) Is
present in the facility’s effluent, shall provide estimated effluent concentrations for the dioxin and furan congeners listed In Table 8,

6, OTHER INDUSTRY PRIORITY POLLUTANT INFORMATION
Existing secondary industries or existing primary Industres that discharge noriprocess wastewater are required to submit the results of at least
one effluent analysis for any chernical listed in Tables 2 and 3 known or bellsved to be present in the facility’s effluent.

In addition, submit the results of all other effluent analyses performed within the Jast three years for any chemical listed in Tables 2 and 3.

New secondary industries or hew primary industries that propose {o discharge nonprocess wastewater are required to provide an estimated
effluent concentration for any chemical listed in Tables 2 and 3 expected to be present in the facllity’s effluent,

7. ADDITIONAL TOXIC AND OTHER POLLUTANT INFORMATION
All existing industrles, regardless of discharge type, ars required to provide the results of at least one analysis for any chemical listed In Table 4
known or befieved to be present In the facility's sffluent, and a measured or estimated effluent concentration for any chemical listed in Table &
known or believed to be present In the facility's effluent. 1n addition, submit the resuits of any effiuent analysls performed within the last three years
for any chemical listed in Tables 4 and 5.

New Industries, regardless of discharge type, are required to provide an estimated effluent concentration for any chemical listed in Tables 4 and §
expected to be present In the facility’s effluent.

8. INJURIOUS CHEMICALS NOT PREVIOUSLY REPORTED
New or existing Industries, regardless of discharge type, are required to provide a measured or estimated effiuent concentration for any toxlc or
otherwise injurious chemicals known or believed o be present in the facllity's effluent that have not been previously identified in this Application.
Quantitative effluent data for these chemicals that is less than five years old shall be reported.

.

NOTE: All effluent data submitted In response to questions 4, 5, 6, 7, and 8 above should be recorded on Page 23. To submit additional
information, see Page |i, ltem 3. If the effiuent concentrations are estimated, place an "E" in the "Analytical Method" column. The foliowing fields
shall be completed for each data row: Parameter, CAS No,, Concentration(s), Sample Type, and Analytical Method. For analytical. test
requirements, see Page ii, ltem 5. Tables 1, 2, and 3 can be faund in the Appendix.

If Alternate Test Procedures have been approved for any parameter listed above (items 4. through 8.), see Page ii, item 5 for additiona!
Instructions. ’
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Michigan Department of Environmental Quality — Water Resources Division

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION

SECTION I = Industrial and Commercial Wastewater
‘ B. Outfall information '

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT

FACILITY NAME ] ' NPDES PERMIT NUMBER OUTFALL NUMBER
Fermi 2 Power Plant Mi0037028 011
Submitted
via DMRs
or e-DMRs o
o See Attachment IX

ololo|ojo|o|ojojojg|o|o|ojojo|o|ojo|o|o|0jono)ojoio
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Attachment IX
NPDES Permit Application for Reissuance
Fermi 2 Power Plant ~ MI0037028

Request for Waiver - Outfall 011 Analyses

‘The Company requests a waiver for submittal of analytical data from the Fermi 2 Power Plant 011 for
the following reasons: ’

s Monitoring is required at Outfall 011 only during times of oily waste water discharge. This
effluent has been re-routed to the Monroe Metropolitan Water Pollution Control Facility via
Permit No, 1020 (City of Monroe),

e The company retains the option to discharge via Outfall 011 if at any time discharge to the
City of Monroe is no longer permitted. At that time, the company will notify the MDEQ and
arrange to submit the required analytical information, to be obtained upon commencement of
discharge via Outfall 011.




Michigan Department of Environmental Quality — Water Resources Division

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION
SECTION Il - Industrial and Commercial Wastewater -
B. Outfall Information

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT

FACILITY NAME NPDES PERMIT NUMBER OUTFALL NUMBER

Fermi 2 Power Plant MI0037028

WATER TREATMENT ADDITIVES

Water treatment additives include any material that is added to water used at the facility or to waslewater generated by the facility to condition or
treat the water.

Approvals of water treatment additives are authorized by the DEQ under separate correspondence. The issuance of an NPDES permit does not
constitute approval of the water treatment additives that are included in this Application.

A. Are there water treatment additives in the discharge fror this facility?
Yes. .

[0 No. Proceed to ltem 10.

B. Have these water freatment additives been previously approved?

Xl Yes. Submita list of the previously-approved water treatment additives and the date on which they were approved. The information listed in
Item C., ltems 1, — 8. shall be updated if.it has changed since the previous approval,

] No. Gontinue with ltem G NOTE: See Attachment Vii
0., Lontinug wi .

C. Submit a list of water treatment additives that are or may be discharged from the facility. Applicants are required to submit the information listed
below for each additive.

The water treatment additive Material Safety Data Sheet

The proposed water treatment additive discharge concentration

The discharge frequency {i.e., number of hours per day, week)

The outfall from which the water treatment additive is to be discharged

The type of removal treatment, if any, that the water treatment additive receives prior to discharge

The water treatment additive function (i.e., microbiocide, flocculant)

A 48-hotir LC50 or EC50 for a North American freshwater planktonic crustacean (either Ceriodaphnia sp., Daphnia sp., or Simocephalus sp.)

I B O o

The results of a toxicity test for one other North American freshwater aquatic species (other than a planktonic crustacean) that meets a minimum
requirement of Rule 323.1057(2)(a) of the Water Quality Standards. Examples of tests that would meet this requirement include a 96-hour LE50
for rainbow trout, bluegill, or fathead minnow.

The required toxicity information (described in tems 7. and 8. above) is currently avallable In the Water Resource Division's files for the water
treatment additives listed on the DEQ's Internet page. To access that Information, go to hitp://www.michigan.govideq, click on Site Map, at the
bottom of the right column.under Water Quality Monitoring, click on Assessment of Michigan Waters. Under the Information heading, ¢lick on the
Water Treatment Additive List. If you intend to use one of the water treatment additives on this list, only the information In iteins 1. through 6. above
needs to be submitted o the Water Resources Division. Note: The availability of toxicity information for a water treatment additive does not
constitute approval to discharge the water treatment additive. Comments:

10. WHOLE EFFLUENT TOXICITY (WET) TESTS

Have any acute or chronic WET tesis been conducted on any discharges or receiving water(s) in relation to facility discharges within the last three (3) years?
If yes, identify the tests and summarize the results on a separate sheet, unless the test has been submitted to the DEQ in the last three (3) years. For
assistance with WET testing, see "Whole Effluent Toxicity Test Guidance and Requirements” on Page 17 in the Appendix. Comments:

This completes Section Hll, Return the completed Application (Sections |, 1li, IV, VI [if applicable], and -
any attachments) to one of the addresses on Page Ii of this Application. If assistance Is needed to
complete this Application, contact the Permits Section.
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Michigan Department of Ehvironmental Quality — Water Resources Division

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION
SECTION Il = Industrial and Commercial Wastewater

B. Outfall Information ,

Complete a separate Section II1.B. — Outfall Information (Pages 19 — 24) for each outfall at the facility. Make coples of this
blank section of the Application as necessary for additional outfalls.
PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT

FACILITY NAME ’ NPDES PERMIT NUMBER OUTFALL NUMBER
Fermi 2 Power Plant MI0037028 013
1. OUTFALL INFORMATION, Instructions for this item are on Page 3 of the Appendix.
Receiving Water Hydrologic Unit Code
A Lake Erle } 04100001
Count; Township
B. y Monroe © P Frenchtown
Town Range Section Y4 Ya, Va Private (French) Land Claim
C. T6S ~ R10E 21 SE NW
Latitude Longitude -
D, 41.954244 Otee " 83.259636

E. Type of Wastewater Discharged {check ali that apply to this outfall):
[1 Contact Cooling [ Groundwater Cleanup [ Hydrostatic Pressure Test [d Noncontact Cooling Water
1 Process Wastewater [ ‘Sanitary Wastewater [ Storm Water - not regulated [} Storm Water - regulated

[ Storm water subject to effluent guidelines (indicate under which category):

Others (see Table 8~ Other Common Types of Wastewater on Page 17 in the Appendix) Dredging Effluent

F. The Maximum Design Flow Rate for this outfall is: 55 MGD

G What is the MaxXimum Authorized Daily Discharge Seasonal Dischargers 450 MGY (Continue with ltem H.)

Flow for thi e : !
ow for this outfall for the next five years? Continuols Dischargers MGD {Continue with Jtem 1)

H. Seasonal Discharge:
List the discharge periods (by month) and the volume discharged in the space provided below.

From Through Actual Discharge Volume (MGD) | Annual Totai
From Through Actual Discharge Volume (MGD)
From Through Actual Discharge Volume (MGD)
From Through Actual Discharge Valume (MGD)

. Continuous Discharge:
How often Is there a discharge from this outfali (on average)? 24 Hours/Day 24 Days/Year

Batch dischargers are required to provide the following additional information:
Is there effluent flow equalization? [ Yes 1 No

Batch Peak Flow Rate: Number of batches discharged per day.

Minimum Average Maximum

Batch Volume {(galions)

Batch Duration {minutes)

2 ‘ EQP 4659-C (Rev. 1/2013)




PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT

Michigan Department of Environmental Quality — Water Resources Division

- WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION
SECTION HI ~ Industrial and Commercial Wastewater
B. Outfall Information .

FACILITY NAME

lfermi 2 Power Plant

NPDES PERMIT NUMBER
MI0037028

OUTFALL NUMBER
013

2, PROCESS STREAMS CONTRIBUTING TO OU’TFALL DISCHARGE
Federal regulations require that different industries report different Information, depending on the type of facility. The information below is used to
determine the applicable federal reguiations for this facility. An abbreviated list is on Page 11 in the ‘Summary of Information to be reported by
industry Type' section of the Appendix. Applicants are required to provide the name and the SIC or the NAICS code for each process at the facility.
Facllities with production-based limits must report an estimated annual production rate for the next five (5) years or the life of the permit. If the
wastestream s not regulated under federal categorical standards, the applicant Is required to report all poliutants which have the reasonable
potential to be present In the discharge. To submit additional information, see Page i, ltem 3.

B.

C.
Overflow-from the seltling of dredged materials from the lake bottom in the plantintake canal. Maximum anticipated flow = 450 MGY

PROCESS INFORMATION
A.  Name of the process contributing to the discharge: _lTealment of dredge spoilsiwater overflow.

SIC oF NAICS code: 4911

Describe the process and provide measures of production:

PROCESS INFORMATION
Name of the process contributing to the discharge:

SIC or NAICS code:

De‘scribe the process and provide measures of production:

B.
C.

PROCESS INFORMATION
A

Name of the process contributing to the discharge:
SIC or NAICS code:

Describe the process and provide measures of production;

PROCESS INFORMATION
Name of the process contributing fo the discharge;

SIC or NAICS code:

Describe the process and provide measures of production:

PROCESS INFORMATION .
Name of the process contributing to the discharge:

SIC or NAICS code:

Describe the process and provide measures.of production:

EQP 4659-C (Rev. 1/2013)




Michfgan Department of Environmental Quality — Water Resources Division

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION

SECTION I — Industrial and Commercial Wastewater
B. Ouffall Information
PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT
FACILITY NAME NPDES PERMIT NUMBER QUTFALL NUMBER

Fermi 2 Power Plant

MI0037028

013

3. EFFLUENT CHARACTERISTICS - CONVENTIONAL POLLUTANTS. Instructions for this item are on Page 4 of the Appendix.

Check this box if additional information is included as an attachment. To submit additional information, see Page i, ttem 3.

[ Use Fecal Coliform Bacteria as an indicator of disinfection.

Please Note: Rule 323.1062 allows the use of either Escherichia coli or Fecal Coliform Bacteria as an indicator that effiuent has been disinfected. The DEQ will use the.indicator selected below in the
permit issued based on this Application. [1 Use Escherichia coli as an indicator of disinfection. :

Vi

vid er equestar 4
".or,&:DMRs| ationale Behind'the Regilest: ‘Concentration:-|:-Concentration” ‘Sample Typ
' ’ . O Grab
. Biochemical Oxygen Demand — five day (BOD mg/l
| yg y (BODs) g/ O 24-Hr Gomp
. Grab
] Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD / U
See Attachment X xygen Demand (COD) mg T 24-Hr Comp
] O Grab
Total Organic Carbon (TOC mg/l
= 9 (Toc) g [] 24-Hr Comp
O ' Ammoriia Nitrogen (as N mgfl LJ Grab
gen (as N) g [ 24-Hr Comp
) . ; O Grab
Total Suspended Solids mg/]
Rl i ' N [ 24-Hr Comp
| ‘Waiver Request Not Required | Total Dissolved Solids mg/l L1 Grab
[1 24-Hr Comp
Waiver Request Not Required | Total Phosphorus (as P ma/l L1 Grab
a q q pl (as P) g/l [T 24:Hr Comp
. - Maxi 7-d:
O Waiver Request Not Required | Fecal Coliform Bacteria (report geometric means) SXIMUM 798Y 1 counts00ml Grab
1 - . L " . Q. Maximum 7-day . '
| Waiver Request Not Required | Escherichia coli (report geometric means) counts/100 m} Grab
o A . . [ ma/ :
| Waiver Request Not Required . | Total Residual Chlorine O ugl - Grab
. . Minimum Dail {
0 Waiver Request Not Required | Dissolved Oxygen v maf Grab
) Minimu Maxil o
Kl pH (report maximum and minimum of individual samples) nimum aximum standard units Grab
| Temperature, Summer O« O-=C Grab
| Temperature, Winter X Qe °c Grab
[ Waiver Request Not Required | Oil & Grease mg/l Grab
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PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT

Michigan Department of Environmental Quality — Water Resources Division

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION
" SECTION lll = Industrial and Commercial Wastewater
B. Outfall Information

FACILITY NAME . NPDES PERMIT NUMBER OUTFALL NUMBER

Fermi 2 Power Plant MI0037028 013

4.

Note: For questions on this page, Tables 1 ~ 5 are found in the Appendix.
‘PRIMARY INDUSTRY PRIORITY POLLUTANT INFORMATION

Existing primary industries that discharge process wastewater are required to submit the results of at least one permittee-collected effluent

analysis for selected organlc pollutants Identified In Table 2 (as determined from Table 1, Testihg Requirements for Organic Toxic Poliutants by

Industrial Category), and all of the poliutants Identified in Table 8. Existing primary indusiries are required to also provide the results of at least one -
permittee-collected effiuent analysis for any other chemical listed in Table 2 known or believed to bé present in the facility’s effluent.

In addition, submit the results of all other effluent analyses performed within the last three years for any chemical listed.In Tables 2 and 3.

New primary industries that propose to discharge process wastewater are required to provide an estimated effluent concentration for any chemical
listed in Tables 2 and 3 expected to be present in the facility's effiuent.

DIOXIN AND FURAN CONGENER INFORMATION

Existing Industries that use or manufacture 2,3,5-trichlorophenoxy acetic acid (2,4,5-T); 2-(2,35-trichlorophenioxy) propancic acld, (Siivex,
2,3,6-TP); 2-(2,4,5-trichlorophenaxy) ethyl 2 2-d|chloropropnonate {Erbon}; 0,0-dimethy! 0-(2,4,5-trichloropheny!) phosphorothionate (Ronnel);
2.4,5-trichlorophenol (TCP); or hexachlorophrene (HCP) or knows or has reason to belleve that 2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin (TCDD} is
present in the facility’s effluent, are required to submit the results of at least one effluent analysis for the dioxin and furan congeners listed in
Table 6, All effluent analyses for dioxin and furan congeners shall be conducted using USEPA Method 1613.

In addition, submit the results of all other effiuent analyses performed within the last three years for any dioxin and furan congener listed in Table 6. -

New Industries that expect to use or manufacture 2,3,54richlorophenoxy acetic acid (2,4,5-T); 2-(2,35-trichlorophenoxy) propanoic acid (Silvex,
2,3,5-TP); 2-(2,4,5-trichiorophenoxy) ethyl 2,2-dichloropropionate (Erbon); 0,0-dimethyl 0-(2,4,5-trichlorophenyl) phosphorothionate (Ronnel);
2,4,5-trichlorophenol (TCP); or hexachlorophrene (HCP), or knows or has reason 10 believe that 2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin (TCDD) is
present in the facility's effluent, shall provide estimated effluent concentrations for the dioxin and furan congeners listed in Table 6.

OTHER INDUSTRY PRIORITY POLLUTANT INFORMATION

Existing secondary Industrles or existing primary industries that discharge nonprocess wastewater are required to submit the results of at least
one effluent ahalysis for any chemical listed in Tables 2 and 3 known or believed to be present in the facility’s effluent.

In addition, submit the results of all other effluent analyses performed within the last three years for any chemical fisted In Tables 2 and 3,

New secondary Industries or new primary Industries that propose to discharge nonprocess wastewater are required to provide an estimated
effluent concentration for any chemical listed in Tables 2 and 3 expected to be present in the facllity’s effluent. )

ADDITIONAL TOXIC AND OTHER POLLUTANT INFORMATION

All existing Industries, regardless of discharge fype, are required to provide the results of at least one analysis for any chemical fisted in Table 4
known or believed {o be present in the facility’s effluent, and a measured or estimated ‘effluent concentration for any chemical listed in Table &
known or believed to be present in the facility's effluent. In addition, submit the results of any effluent analysis performed within the last three years
for any chemical listed in Tables 4 and 5.

New industries, regardiess of discharge type, are required to provide an estimated effluent concentration for any chemical listed in Tables 4 and &
expected to be present in the facllity’s effluent.

INJURIOUS CHEMICALS NOT PREVIOUSLY REPORTED

New or existing industries, regardless of discharge type, are required to provide a measured or estimated effluent concentration for any toxic or
otherwise injurious chemicals known or believed to be present.in the facillly's effiuent that have not been previously identified in this Application.
Quantitative effluent data for these chemicals that is less than five years old shall be reporied.

NOTE: All effluent data submitted. In response to questions 4, 5, 6, 7, and 8 above should be recorded on Page 23. To submit additional
information, see Page Ii, ltem 3. If the effiluent concentrations are estimated, place an "E” in the "Analytical Methed” column. The following fields
shall be completed for each data row: Parameter, CAS No., Concenlration(s), Sample Type, and. Analytical Method. For analytical test
requirements, see Page 1i, item 6. Tables 1, 2, and 3 can be found in the Appendix.

. If Alternate Test Procedures have been approved for any parameter listéd above (ltéms 4, through 8.), see Page i, ltem 6. for additional

instructions.
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Michigan Department of Environmental Quality - Water Resources Division

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION

SECTION [l = Industrial and Commerclal Wastewater
B Outfall Informatlon

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT

FACILITY NAME
Fermi 2 Power Plant

NPDES PERMIT NUMBER

OUTFALL NUMBER
MI0037028 013

T

_ Submiited

" SAMPLE DATE 2

viaDMRs™ ==~ 7"
or e-DMRs PAR METER

Anarytical(
o ‘*Method

a

See Attachment X
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Attachment IX

NPDES Permit Application for Reissuance
Fermi 2 Power Plant ~ MI0037028

Request for Waiver - Outfall 013 Analyses

The Company requests a waiver for submittal of analytical data from the Ferrai 2 Power Plant 013 for
the following reasons:

e  Monitoring is required at Outfall 013 only during the infrequent discharge of dredged material
effluent. The water treatment additives that enhance settling are previously approved and do
not require separate monitoring,

» Total suspended solids (T'SS) is the only parameter of concern for this monitoring point. This
data is submitted as required during times of discharge on the electronic Discharge
Monitoring Reports (¢DMRs). There are no process wastewaters that are discharged via this
monitoring point. :




Michigan Department of Environmental Quality — Water Resources Division
WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION
SECTION [l — Industrial and Commercial Wastewater .

, B. Outfall information
PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT

FACILITY NAME . NPDES PERMIT NUMBER - OUTFALL NUMBER
Fermi 2 Power Plant MI0037028 013

9. WATER TREATMENT ADDITIVES -
Water treatment additives include any material that is added to water used at the faclllly or to wastewater generated by the facility to condition or
treat the water.

Approvals of water treatment additives are authorized by‘ the DEQ under separate correspondence, The Issuance of an NPDES permit does not
constitute approvat of the water treatment additives that are included In this Application.

A. Are there water treatment additives In the discharge from this facility?

Yes, .

[T} No. Proceed to Item 10.

B, Have these water treatment additives been previously approved?

Yes. Submit a fist of the previously-approved water treatment additives and the date on which they were approved. The information listed in
ftam C., Items 1. — 8. shall be updated if it has changed since the previous approval,

[J No. Continue with item C.

C. Submit a list of water treatment additives that are or may be discharged from the faciiity. Applicants are required to submit the information listed
bejow for each additive.

NOTE: See Attachment Vii

-

The water freatment additive Materlal Safety Data Sheet
The proposed water treatment additive discharge concentration
" The discharge frequency (i.e., number of hours per day, week)
The outfall from which the water treatment additive Is to be discharged
The type of removal treatment, if any, that the water treatment addilive receives prior to discharge
The water treatment additive function (i.e., microbiocide, flocculant)
A 48-hour LC50 or EC50 for a North American freshwater planktonic crustacean (elther Ceriodaphnia sp., Daphnia sp., or Simocephalus sp.)

I S L S R

The results of a toxicity test for one other North American freshwater aquatic species (other than a planktonic crustacean) that meets a minimum
requirement of Rule 323.1057(2)(a) of the Water Quallty Standards. Examples of tests that would meet this requirement include a 96-hour LC50
for rainbow trout, bluegill, or fathead minnow.,

The required loxicity information (described In Items 7. and 8. above) Is currently available in the Water Resource Division's files for the water
treatment additives listed on the DEQ's Internat page. To access that Information, go fo hitp:/imww.michigan.govideq, click on Site Map, at the
bottom of the right column under Water Quality Monitoring, click on Assessment of Michigan Waters. Under the Information heading, click on the
Water Treatment Additive List. I you intend to use one of the water treatment additives on this list; only the information in ltems 1. through 6. above
needs tobe submitted to the Water Resources Division. Note: The availability of toxicity information for a water treatment additive does not
constitute approval to discharge the water treatment additive. Comments:

10. WHOLE EFFLUENT TOXICITY (WET) TESTS N/A

Have any acute or ¢hronic WET tests been conducted on any discharges or receiving water(s) in relation to facllity discharges Wllhln the last three (3) years?
I yes, identify the tests and summarize the results on a separate sheet, unless the test has been submitted fo the DEQ in the last three (3) years. For
assistance with WET testing, see “Whole Effluent Toxicity Test Guidance and Requirements” on Page 17 in the Appendix. Commients:

This completes Section {ll. Return the completed Application (Sections |, Ill, IV, VI [if applicable], and
any attachments) to one of the addresses on Page il of this Application. If assistance is needed to
complete this Application, contact the Permits Section.
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Michigan Department of Environmental Quality — Water Resources Division ‘

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION
SECTION IV — Storm Water

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT-

FACILITY NAME . NPDES PERMIT NUMBER

Fermi 2 Power Plant : MI0037028

1. STORM WATER DISCHARGES
Facllities must complete Section IV if they are engaged In a regulated “industrial aclivity” as defined In 40 CFR 122. 26(b)(14). See the DEQ

Industrial Storm Water website (http:/Awww.michigan gov/dggsto[mwater then click on Industrial Program) for a complete list of regulated industrial
activities. Complete the following questions: :

A.

Is the storm water runoff from this facillty discharged to the surface waters of the stateelther directly or through another conveyance (fe.
municipal ‘separate storm sewer system)? Note: If storm water Is discharged to a municipal combined stom sewer system, a municipal

‘wastewater treatment system, or a privately-owned activated sludge treatment system, check the “No” box.

K1 Yes. Continue to next question.
[T No. STOP: The rest of Section IV does not need to be completed. No storm water authorization reguired.

. Are there any industrial activiies or materials exposed to storm water runoff at this facility? Storm water discharge requirements may be
~.excluded from an NPDES Permit if there are no industrial activities or materials exposed to storm water runoff. To qualify, the applicant shall

certify that the facility has met all the eligibility requirements to claim a condition of “no exposure.” These requirements are found in the No
Exposure Certification (NEG) Form in the Appendix or on the DEQ Industrial Storm Water website.

X Yes. Complete the remainder of Section IV.
[0 No. STOP: The rest of Section IV does not need to be completed. Complete the NEC Form and submit it with this Application.

. Has the facility developed a SWPPP according to the requirements of the NPDES permit?

Xl VYes. .
O No. Note: The applicant must complete this program element to recelve storm water discharge authorization,

. Has the facility performed an Investigation to ensure there are no unauthorized discharges to the storm sewer system or the surface waters of

the state?
X VYes. NOTE: Plant drawings have been reviewed, and no unauthorized discharges have been identified.

[0 No. Note: The applicant must complete this program element to recelve storm water discharge authorization.

Has the facility implemented the non-structural controls described in the SWPPP?

R Yes.

3. No. Note: The applicant must complete this program element to recelve storm water discharge authorization.
Have ali the structural controls deseribed In the SWPPP been constructed and pﬁt into operation?

A Yes.
1 No. Note: The applicant must complete this program element to recelve storm water discharge authorlzation,

. Does this facilily have a certified industral storm water operator who has supervision over the facility's storm watér treatment and control

measures described in the SWPPP?

R Yes. Mary J. Hana : 112768
Storm Water Operator Name Certification Number

1 No. Note: The applicant must complete this program element to receive storm water discharge authorization.

. Is storm water discharged to the surface waters of the state or a municipal separate storm sewer system from (SKIP to next question if none

apply):
X Secondary containment structures that are required by state or federal law. On a separate page, provide a list of the materials that are
stored in this area.

[l Areas identified on Michigan's list of Sites of Environmental Contamination, pursuant to the Natural Resources and Environmentat Protection
Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended, Part 201. (formerly 307). .

[0 A facility that the DEQ has determined that the storm water discharge Is a significant contributor of po!lutants to surface waters of the state

The storm water from this fagility discharges to the following receiving water(s): -8K€ Lake Erie, Swan Creek

Applicants should provide any sample data taken of the storm water dlscharge as an.attachment, To submit addltlonal information, see
Page i, item 3.
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Attachment XI

DTE Energy: Fermi 2 Power Plant - 2014
NPDES Permit Application No. MI0037028
Section IV, Item 1.H. — Matetial Stored in Secondaty Containment Structures

1. No. 2 Fuel Oil
2. Sodium Hypochlorite

3, Mineral Oil




Michigan Departmént of Envircnmental Quality — Water Resources Division

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION

SECTION VI — Cooling Water Intake Structures

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT

FACILITY NAME NPDES PERMIT NUMBER

Feymi 2 Power Plant MI0037028

A. COOLING WATER INTAKE STRUCTURE

Section 316(b) of the Federal Act requires that the location, design, construction, and capaclty of cooling water intake structures (CWIS) reflect the
best technology avaifable (BTA) for minimizing adverse environmental impacts [impingement mortality (IM) and entrainment (E)}. Any new or
existing facility utilizing a cooling water intake structure shall submit information on the CWIS for review if (1) the design intake flow rate is greater
than two mifiion gallons per day-and (2) the facility uses at least twenty-five percent of water withdrawn for cooling purposes.

For facllities meeting these conditions, the information that is required to be submitted depends on the facllity. Indicate the status of the facllity:

O New Facility. In accordance with the Fina! Rules promulgated by USEPA under 316(b), new facilities meeting these requirements.shall submit
information as specified In 40 CFR 122.24(r) and 40 CFR 125.86. Applicants for new facilities shall compile and submit this information as an
attachment to this application form.

Xl Existing Facility. Although Final Rules have yet to be promulgated by USEPA for existing facilities that employ CWIS, these facilities still shall
meet requirements under Section 316(b) of the Federal Act determined by the DEQ on a case-by-case, best professional judgment basls.

For existing facilities, the following Is a partial list of technologies and control measures which, when used singularly or in combination, will be
considered BTA and would meet the performance standards for minimization of IM and entrainment E. Whether a parlicular BTA meets the
performance standards for IM, E, or both, is indicated in parenthesis for each BTA below.

A closed-cycle recirculating system or a CWIS withdrawing Intake water at a rate commensurate with a closed-cycle recirculating system
(both IM and E).

A maximurn through-screen; design intake velocity at the cooling water Intake structure of 0.5 feet per second or less (M only).

Submerged cylindrical wedge-wire screens if the following conditions are met: the CWIS is located in a river or stream, sufficlent ambient
colinter-currents exist to promote cleaning of the screen face, maximum thraugh-screen design intake velocity is 0.5 feet/second or less, and the
slot size Is appropriate for the size of eggs, larvae, and juveniles of all fish and shellfish to be protected at the site (both IM and E).

An industrial or commercial facility that has the CWIS located in a river or siream and the CWIS has a design Intake flow equal to 5 percent or less
of the mean annual flow of the river or stream (E only).

Rotating screens with an automatic fish retum system or simitar system to increase the likelihood that fish impinged will be returned to the source
water with minimal stress (IM only).

Fish exclusion devices {IM only).

Applicants for existing facilities shall compile and submit all of the Information requested below as an attachment to this application form;

o s 0N

Latitude and longitude in degrees, minutes, and seconds for each CWIS

The capacity utilization rate and explanation of the rate (if the facllity is a power plant)

A flow distribution and water balance diagram ihat includes all saurces of water to the facllity, recirculating flows, discharges, and flow rates
The mean annual flow of the river or stream if the CWIS [s located in a river or stream

A diagram and narrative description of the configuration and location of each of the CWIS in the waterbody (include trash rack and screen
focations and sizes, debris removal systems {e.g., traveling screens and spray wash systems}, and other fish exclusion devices)

A narrative description of the operation of each of the CWIS (include intake flows {design and actual}, daily hours of operation, days of operation
per year, seasonal changes In opei’ation, debris removal system operations, and any changes In operation the facility has Implemented to reduce
intake flows or IM and E})

A narative desaription of the operation of the cooling water system {describe its rélationship to the CWIS, the proportion of the design intake flow
that is used in the system, the number of days of the year the cooling water system is in operation, seasonal changes in the operation of the
system, and any anticipated changes)

The calculation of the maximum design through-screen Intake velocity (the applicant may also submit the maximum actual through-screen
velocity) ' ’

A summary.of any available data for IM and E (include data, estimates, or descriptions on the volume or number of fish removed by trash removal
systems)

Note: If Final Rules are promulgated under 316(b) or the DEQ determines that existing technology and control measures are elther insufficiertt to
comply with BTA requirements or requires more evaluation, the applicant may be required to provide further information and/or conduct additional
studies. This application may be considered administratively incomplete untif that additional Information Is received. "To submit additional
Information, see Page i, ltem 3. Comments: NOTE: See AttachmentXHl A
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Attachment X
Fermi 2 Power Plant - NPDES Permit Application for Reissuance
March 19, 2014 MI0037028
From: Robert H Relder/Employees/dteenergy
To: Mary J Hana/Employees/dteenergy@dteenergy
Cc: "Matthew T Shackelford" <shackelfordm@dteenergy.com>, Nicholas ]
Chuey/Employees/dteenergy@dteenergy

Page 1 0f 3

Date: Tuesday, March 18, 2014 09:17PM
Subject: Fw: Re: 316(b) Implementation

History: ¢ This message has been replied to:

. Mary

Asad's response regarding Fermi 2's 316(b) requirements.

————— Forwarded by Robert H Reider/Employees/dteenergy on 03/18/2014 09:15PM -----

To: "Robert H Relder" <reiderr@dteenergy.com>
From: "Asad Quraishi" <quraisha@michigan.gov>
Date: 03/20/2007 11:19AM

Cc: "Mary ] Hana" <hanamj@dteenergy.com>
Subject: Re: 316(b) Implementation

Bob,
Fermi 2 power plant does not has to submit anything more.

Asad Quraishi

MDEQ -~ Water Bureau
Permits Section

Tel: 517-335-4119
Fax: 517-241-8133
quraisha@michigan.gov

>>> Robert H Reider <reiderr@dteenergy.com> 3/20/2007 11:07 AM >>>
Asad - '

My January 30, 2007 "compliance letter" responded to permit reduirement
Part I.A.16,a.
Tt was my understanding that we still have to submit the information

have to submit the CDS identified in Part I.A.16,c. because the plant
has closed-cycle cooling. If this understanding is incorrect please let
me know.

Bob

————— "Asad Quraishi" <quraisha@michigan.gov> wrote: ———-=

To: "Robert H Réider" <reiderr@dteenergy.com>
From: "Asad Quraishi" <quraisha@michigan.gov>:
Date: 03/20/2007 10:32AM

Subject: Re: 316(b) Implementation

http://arbm04.dteco.com/mail/e53742.nsf/(%24Inbox)/8368EE19COBCAA8485257CA000...

specified in Part I.A.16.b. (40 FR 122.21(r) (2), (3) and (5}). We do not

3/19/2014




Bob,

Fermi 2 Power Plant does not has to submit anything more. Please
refer . . ’

to my memo dated 2/6/07. The permittee has already fulfilled the
permit

requirement of Part I.A.16.

Asad Quraishi

MDEQ -~ Water Bureau
~Permits- Section

‘Tel: 517-335-4119
Fax: 517-241-8133
quraisha@michigan.gov

>>> Robert H Reider <reiderr@dteenergy.com> 3/12/2007 10:06 AM >>>
Asad -

I noticed the Fermi 2 Power Plant has a NA for 122.21 info and IM/E
SR. While the facility is not required to submit an IM/E report
because '

it has a closed-cycle re-circulating system, it is my understanding
that

it still must submit the 122.21 information. If this is incorrect
please
let me know ‘as soon you can.

Bob

————— "Asad Quraiéhi"‘<quraisha@michigan.gov> wrote: —-——-

To: <aegaulkeQaep.com>, <jagulvas@cmsenergy.com>,
<reiderr@dteenergy.com>, <slefurgelghblp.oxrg>,
<jvisscher@hollandbpw.com>, <gfm@lbwl.com>, <ebooth@mblp.org>,
<harrisal@pldmist.ci.detroit.mi.us>, <david.lee@we-energies.com>,
<jfrench@wyan.org> )

From: "Asad Quraishi' <quraisha@michigan.gov>

Date: 03/06/2007 09:56AM

cc: "William Creal' <CREALW@michigan.gov>

Subject: 316(b) Implementation

Attached please find the following documents.

1. 316(b) phase II facilities implementation schedule status.

2. List of 316(b) phase IT permits. This list is related to the
column

"App Req in Permit" of the 316(b) phasé II facilities implementation
schedule. - .

3. Permit condition proposed language.

4. Revised one page summary regarding Second Circuit Court Decision.

For nuclear plants decision, "remanded" is replaced with "denied".
The

http://arbm04.dteco.com/mail/e53742.nsf/(%24Inbox)/ 8368EE19COBCAA8485257CA000...

Page 2 of 3

3/19/2014




Page 3 of 3

word denied better reflects the decision of the court than remanded.

Asad Quraishi

MDEQ - Water Bureau
Permits Section

Tel: 517-335-4119
Fax: 517-241-8133
quraisha@uichigan.gov

fattachment "PIIfacstatus.xls" removed by Robert H
Reider/Employees/dteenergy]

fattachment "31l6bPermits.doc" removed by Robert H
Reider/Employees/dteenergy)

[attachment "316IIPLRC.doc" removed by Robert H
Reider/Bmployees/dteenergy]

[attachment "2dCirCt.doc" removed by Robert H
Reider/Employees/dteenergy]

v

http://arbm04.dteco.com/mail/eS3742.nsf/(%24Inbox)/8368EE19COBCAA8485257CA000... 3/19/2014




STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF ENVJRONMENTAL QUALITY' ‘

et . LANS[NG .
RICK SNYDER v . : " DANWYANT
GOVERNGH - ; ‘ ’ BIRECTOR
February 14, 2014
DTE Engrgy |
One Energy Plaza
Room 655 G.0O.

Detrolt, Michigan. 48226
Deaf Permities:

SUBJECT Notn" cation fo. Reapply for National Pollutant Discharge Ehmlnatlon System
' " (NPDES)Permit No‘ M!003?023 '

Our récords indicate that the Detroit Edisoh Compaiy was issusd NPDES discharge Permit

No., MI0037028 on June 3, 2010, pursuantto Part 31, Water Resources Protéction; of the Natural .
Resources and EnV|ronmental Protechon Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended (Act 451). This
authorization fo discharge will expire on October 1, 2014. Iri orderto retaln the authorization to
discharge beyond the expiration date, DTE Enérgy shall subiniit ttie information and forms reguaired
by the Department of Environmental Quahty (DEQ) to the Permits Secﬂon no Jater than 180 days
prior ta-the expiration date noted abave.. - ‘

To filfi ll the‘reapphcatton requlrements you need to tomplete a State of Michigan NPDES Perimit
Applicatipn Form with & revision date of 2013. The: Application and Appendix may be downloadéd
frof the Internet at wwiv.miichigan.gow/deq.. In the left column, click on water, then sutface watsr.
In the-right column, click on How to Apply for an NPDES. Permlt To actess the dosumeiits, olick
on Permit Application for Surface Water Discharge and/or Permit Apphcatlon Appendix, If you
do ngt have aceess fo'thie ]nterhet please contact the Peimits Section at 517-284-5568, and an -
App[leatlon Farm and Appendix Wl“ be-sént fo youl. You must complete-all the flems oti the form that
are applicable o your discharge. An mcomplete Appllca’uon does not fulﬂ" the reapphcaﬁon
provisions of your permlt

Act 451 requirgs an Apphcatxon Fee when submlttmg an Appucaﬁon for reissuance of an NPDES
Péimit. The fee for your faclity-is $750 This fée must accompany the Application in order for
the DEQ to consider the Application. complete Please make sure that thie facility’s NPDES
Permit number and the designation “WRD-NP1” appeai on the check,

Please, complete the required forms and submitiem to our office with the Application Fee by
April 4, 2014.

1fyou have any-questions regardmg thils letfer, please contact Keyin Cogk at £17-284-5585,
~Sincerely,

Q(Amm ey

Chr[stme Alexander, Chief’
Lakes Erie.and Huron Permnts Unit .
PermLts Segtior, Water Resouice Dwisnon

e 'File(ele‘ctmnic)'
CONSTITUTIGN BALL » 825 WEST ALLEGAN STREET » P.O. HOX 30473 - LANSING, MISHIGAN 485097673
. wwwmlctﬂgan govideq » (800) 662-9278
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